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225 Brae Boufevarda, Park Rrdge M/ 076‘56[0713

January 28, 1991

CERTIFIED

Mg, Cynthia Chapman
Department of Environmental Health |

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way /
g

Room 200
Dakland, CA 94621 f
f

Contamination Assessment Report

Hertz Rent A Car
#1 Airpeort Drive
Oakland, California

Re:

Dear Ms. Chapman: f
f
I am writing to request approval to close out the wells at ﬁhe

Upon the removal of the undergrpund

localized soil and groundwgter

above referenced facility.
Actuah

storage tanks in November, 1988,

contamination was found in the tank excavation area.
results of that sampling can be found in Appendix A of the |
Contamination Assesament Report (enclosed). ]
|
This Contamination Assessment Report was submitted to yaur#office

kland.

in March, 199@ in response to a request from the Port of O
The analytical results indicated that neither petroleum
hydrocarbong nor extractible organic compounds were present in

the golil or groundwater samples.
I will call you in a couple cf weeks to discuas the possih&lity
of closing out the wells at the site. In the meantime, ifLyou

Thank you.

have any questions, please call me at (201) 3@7-2526.
(

|
|

Sincerely,

T K. Wetiwel/

Jane K. Woodvell

Project Mansager

|
|
J
!
|
J
J
|
Environmental Affairs f

cc: Mr. Ariu Levi - Dept. of Environmenwakwﬂen&mhmmmmem&Lfied
5. Klingenstein - Herxrtz ’
|
|
|



The Hertz Corporation
225 Brae Boulevarad, Park Ridge NJ O7656-0713

March 13, 1989

CERTIFIED

Mr. Ariu Levi el
Department of Environmenial Health LD
Hazardous Materials Division ﬁﬁ;
80 Swan Way <) ¢
Room 200 n
Oakland, CA 94621 I
=
Re: Contamination Assessment Report Rﬁ:
Hertz Rent A Car .
o

#1 Airport Drive
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Levi:

Enclosed is the Contamination Assessment Report for the abovei
referenced facility. This report details the procedures and
findings of the so0il and groundwater investigation conducted Bt

the facility.

The analytical results indicate that neither petroleum
hydrocarbons nor extractible organic compounds were present 1n
saoil or groundwater samples. Therefore, based on the results,;we
would like to close out the wells, upon your approval. '

Please review the enclosed information and contact me at (2015
3@7-2526 with any questions you may have. Thank you.

Sincerely,

49&4,ﬁf'ZQ9é&éd&z§£_¢/i

ane K. Woodwell
Project Manager
Environmental Affairs

Klingenstein w/0 encl.

Savio - C.M. Hertz Oakland w/0 encl.
Graham - P.M. Hertz Oakland w.o encl.
Heffes - Port of Oakland - CERTIFIED

Feldman - Water @Quality Control Board CERTIFIED
Hertz rents Fords and other fine cars

rFEROo0Wm
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Prepared by
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|
1.0
INTRODUCTION

|
. |
In accordance with Agreement between the Hertz Corporation and Woodward
Clyde Consultants (WCC) dated October 27, 1989, we are pleased to submit
this Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Contamination Assessment of the ﬂertz

Oakland Airport Services Center at #1 Airport Drive, Oakland, Ca1if0rnja,
as shown on Figure 1.

This report presents the following information:

* a description of the soil and groundwater conditions encountered
adjacent to the former underground tank site;

* analytical results of potential contaminants in soil and
groundwater;

+ evaluation of on-site contamination; and
* recommendations.

1.1 BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION |

The Hertz Service Center, Oakland Airport is located between Terminal 1
of the Oaklahd International Airport to the south, Alan Shepard Way to Lhe
northeast, and the Oakland Airport Fire Station to the northwest (Figure
1)}. As shown on Figure 2, the former tanks were located where the office
building presently exists. The other structures adjacent to the office
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trailer are a two-pump gasoline service island with a metal canopy to Fhe

west, and a masonry car wash/service bay building to the north. Mast of
the site 1s paved with asphaltic concrete.

It is our understanding that three underground storaggezfnks and
associated piping were removed from the subject site in $kyﬁmnber 1988 | by
Paradiso Construction Company: one 10,000- -gallon and one 5,000-gallon tank
containing gasol1ne, and one 500-gallon tank containing waste oil (F1gure
2). On-Nevembexhzs 1988 soil and groundwater samples were collected ?y
Paradiso Construction Company (Figure 3). Soil samples Al, A2, A3, Ad, A5
(at the vent inlet), and A6 (at the vent outlet), and groundwater samp{e AS
were collected from the tank excavation area. Soil samples Bl and B2 were
collected from the associated piping excavation trenches. A composite |soil
sample (Cl, C2Z and €3) was comprised of soil removed from the former tank
area and stockpiled on site.

Ockopey’
The soil and groundwater sampies were analyzed on 28 MNevember 1988 by
Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. of Hayward, California for total petroleum
hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). In
addition, soil sample Al was analyzed for semi-volatile hydrocarbon
compounds (EPA Method 8010),

Results of the analyses indicated that the soil sample from location B2
and the groundwater sample from location A5 contained the following
compounds: 1,300 ppm (parts per million) and 7,400 ug/L or ppb (parts per
billion) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline; 55 ppm and 63 ppb
benzene, 51 ppm and 570 ppb toluene; 19 ppm and 250 ppb ethylbenzene; and
200 ppm and 1,900 ppb xylenes. Total petroleum hydrocarbons including BTEX
were not found above the detection 1imits in soil samples Al, A2, A3, A4,
A5, A6, Bl, and composite sampie Cl, C2 and C3. Ffurthermore, semi-volatile
compounds were not found above detection limits in soil sample Al. This
information was provided to WCC by the Hertz Corporation and is included in
Appendix A.
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At present, the area where the tanks were removed, and soil and
groundwater samples were taken is no longer directly accessible. Fo]]ﬁwing
tank removal an office building was constructed over the former tank
lecations (Figure 2).

The purpose of this study is to evaluate potential for soil and
groundwater contamination at the subject site.

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK

This preliminary assessment of the Hertz Service Center site at the
Oakland International Airport includes:

+ site reconnaissance;
* drilling of three borings and collection of soil samples;

* installation of three monitoring wells and collection of
groundwater samples;

*+ Taboratory analyses of soil and groundwater samples; and
* preparation of this report.
Soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring and well
and submitted to a commercial analytical laboratory for the following
analysis:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and diesel;

* Chlorinated hydrocarbons (CLHC) and benzene, toluene, ‘
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX);
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* Metals: cadmium (Cd), chremium (Cr), lead (Pb), and zinc (Zn)

\
+ PCB, PCP, PNA, and creosote.

This report presents the results of the assessment.
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|
2.0

FIELD EXPLORATION

2.1 SOIL BORINGS AND SAMPLING

S0il borings were drilled on December 20, 1989 by Datum Exploration|in
accordance with the Health and Safety Agreement dated November 14, 1989
(Appendix B) at three locations, to the west, east and south side of the
Service Center office building, as shown in Figure 2. The borings extended
to a maximum depth of 16.5 feet. Each boring was converted into a
groundwater monitoring weil. The monitoring well permits are included in
Appendix C. A log of each boring was prepared by a WCC engineer and is
included in Appendix D. The logs contain descriptions of the materials
encountered in each boring, well construction details, field measurements
and field observations of potential contaminants. To investigate the !
groundwater conditions, the monitoring wells were located at points that
WCC anticipated would provide data representative of site conditions, and
were as close to the previous tank locations as was physically possible.

A1l of the borings were drilled with 8-inch diameter continuous f1ight
hollow stem augers, powered by a truck mounted drill rig. Soil samples
were obtained at 5-ft intervals to 15 feet and at 2 ft below the ground
surface. The soil samples were recovered with a 2-inch diameter modified
California drive sampler, lined with four, 4-inch long, 2-inch diameter
brass tubes. Sample ends were sealed with teflon sheets and plastic cap
and transported to Anametrix, Inc. of San Jose, California, a State
certified analytical laboratory, in a chilled ice chest on the day
sampled. Selected soil samples were submitted to a the analytical
laboratory for chemical testing. Samples not selected for chemical
analyses were held by the laboratory pending analytical results and proper
disposal.

[




A
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To reduce the potential of cross-contamination between sampting

intervals, the drive sampler was decontaminated in the following manner:

(1) Alconox wash,

(2) Tap water rinse,

(3) Triple rinse with deionized water, and
{4) Air-dried.

Brass 1iners and caps were decontaminated in the same manner, prior

use, To reduce the potential for contamination between drilling locats
the augers and the drive sampler were steam cleaned prior to commencing
each monitoring weil boring.

to
ons,

Soil cuttings of each boring were piaced in $5-gallon drums and stored

on site pending laboratory analytical results for proper disposal,
2.2 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Each boring was converted into a 2-inch-diameter monitoring well.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are located on the west, east, an
south side of the service center office building, respectively (Figure
2). A1l PVC casing, screen and well end caps were steam cleaned before
construction of each monitoring well. Construction details are inc]udeb in
Appendix D.

The monitoring wells were developed at Teast 24 hours after the
monitoring wells were installed. In developing the monitoring wells
approximately 5 casing volumes of water were removed with a Teflon
bailer., The wells were alliowed to recharge for approximately 24 hours
before sampling occurred. Prior to sampling, approximately 45 to 50
gallons of water were removed from the wells with a Honda suction pump.

Measurements of the relative stability of pH, temperature, conductivity
and salinity were taken every 5 gallons (Appendix E). Groundwater samp

’
JFES
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were taken with a Teflon bailer and retained in containers prepared by the
analytical laboratory. The samples were transported to the State certified
laboratory in a chilled ice chest. Chain-of-Custody forms are also |

included in Appendix E. Water removed from the monitoring wells was stored
in 55-gallon drums pending analytical results for proper disposal.

\

|
The monitoring wells were surveyed on Thursday, January 18, 1990, i
Approximate water elevations were estimated from depth to water data t%ken
on December 22, 1989, using Port of Oakland Datum, Hertz station of 10\42
feet above mean sea level. The data indicates that the water elevations
are approximately 1-3/4, 3-1/4 and 2-1/4 feet above mean sea level in MW-1,
MW~2 and MW-3, respectively. Therefore, the local groundwater gradient is
approximated to be southwest (Figure 4), where MW-2 is upgradient and MW-1
is downgradient. MW-3 is approximately 8 feet south of the former tand
location.

The local groundwater gradient corresponds to general topographic
information. Topographic maps show a gentle southwesterly siope. (U.S.
Geologic Survey, San Leandro Quadrangle and Oakland East Quadrangle, 7.5
minute series, Topographic.) Groundwater in these areas is expected to
flow toward San Francisco Bay to the southwest.
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3.0
CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL TESTING

The soil and groundwater samples were submitted to a State certifiled
analytical laboratory, Anametrix Inc. in San Jose, California for chemical
testing. A1l of the groundwater and soil samples were analyzed for on£ or
more of the following:

« Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH} as gasoline and diesel (DHS
Method);

* Chlorinated hydrocarbons (CLHC) (EPA Method 8010) and benzenel
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX);

|
Metals: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), and zinc (In)

(EPA Method 7000/6010);

PCB, PCP, PNA, and creosote {(EPA Method 8270),

Groundwater and soil samples were analyzed for potential contaminants
based on field observations, site history, and requlatory requirements.
One water sample from each monitoring well was analyzed. One soil sampie
taken at 2 feet below the ground surface and one soil sample taken at g
feet below the ground surface from each monitoring well boring were
analyzed.
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4.0
RESULTS

4.1 FIELD EXPLORATION

Similar types of fill material were encountered in each of the three
monitoring well borings. The fi1l encountered consists of mostly sand
ranging from fine to medium grained sand with trace silt to medium sand
with trace clay and pockets of shell fragments. At approximately 13 feLt
below grade, clay is encountered in all monitoring well borings.

During drilling of monitoring well borings MW-1 and MW-2, groundwater
was encountered at a depth of approximately 6 feet. In monitoring well
boring MW-3, groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 10
feet below grade. After construction of the monitoring wells, the
groundwater rose to approximately 4% to 5 feet below grade.

4.2 SOIL ANALYSES

[
—

The results of the chemical analytical tests are summarized in Tabl
and the analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix E.

Samplies taken at 2 feet below grade were analyzed for the following
metals: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), and zinc (In}.
Concentrations of metals were not detected in concentrations above the
Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) or Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration (STLC). Samples taken at 5 feet below grade were analyzed
for TPH as gasoline and diesel, chlorinated hydrocarbons including BTEX
and extractible organic compounds including PCBs, PCP, PNA, and creosote.
None were detected.
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4.3 GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

The results of the analytical tests of groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 2A, 2B, 2C and the analytical laboratory reports are
included in Appendix E.

Although neither TPH (as gasoline and diesel) nor target organic
compounds (EPA 8270 and 8010) were detected, two tentatively identified
compounds (TICs) were reported in the three groundwater samples. The [TICs
reported were (iodomethyl) benzene in monitoring well MW-1 and MW-3, and 4-
4'butylidenebis(2-(1,1-dimethyl-ethy1)5-methyl]lphenol in MW-2 and MW-3|.
However, analyses for TICs are not standardized or calibrated, and not
considered interpretable. See Section 4.4 for further discussion.

4.4 DISCUSSION

Laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater sampies indicates that
neither the soil nor groundwater sampled is contaminated with either t#tal
petroteum hydrocarbons, chlorinated hydrocarbons, or the metals: cadmium,
chromium, lead and zinc. The TICs reported, (iodomethyl)benzene and 4}
4'buty11denebis[2—(1,1-d1methy1-ethy1)5-methy1]pheno] are indicated by|the
presence of an unidentified peak on the GC/MS spectra generated in EPA
Method 8270 with an open scan. This unidentified peak is then compared to
the National Bureau of Standards mass spectra library. Five (5) “best
fits" from the library spectra are compared to the unidentified peak. |The
criteria for the match are interpreted and applied by the anmalyst. This
leaves a high degree of uncertainty in the interpretation of the "best
fit", and is not considered an accurate assessment of the unknown organic
compound detected in the sample.

As described in Section 1.1, the sampling which occurred at the time of
tank removal indicated contamination in one soil sample at Tocation B2 land

in one groundwater sample at location A5. Monitoring well MW-2 is located
me3
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within approximately 20 feet of soil sampie B2 and approximately 10 ft from
groundwater sample A5. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in sqil or
groundwater samples from monitoring well/boring MW-2,
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5.0
RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of soil and groundwater analyses for the subject site
indicates that nefther petroleum hydrocarbons nor extractible organic
compounds (EPA Method 8270) were detected in soil or groundwater samples.
The metals: cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc were detected in total
concentrations below the TTLC and STLC. We recommend that a work plan |to
close the monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 be develcped and
implemented. The plan should be submitted to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) for review, along with a copy of this report,
and if directed, submitted to the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB}, San Francisco Bay Region.




.
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6.0

LIMITATIONS

The scope of this investigation is limited by time constraints,
expense, and practicality. A limited number of samples were taken at
locations at the site and a limited number of laboratory chemical anal%
were performed for those samples. Professional opinions concerning the

presence of hazardous substances were developed based on the resulting

data. It would be prohibitively expensive and time consuming to sample
locations at the site and analyze the samples for all substances which
now, or in the future, might be considered hazardous. Therefore, WCC
cannot be held responsible should the investigation fail to detect the
presence or quantity of all hazardous substances at all locations of th
site.

ses

atl
are




Table 24, MONITORING WELL NO. 1 GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES

PARAMETER (a) UNITS |SAMPLING EVENT DRINKING WATER CRITERIA MARINE CRITERIA

December, [Detection| PRIMARY MCLs| ACTION | SF.BAY | GCALIFORNIA | EPAACUTE
1989 Limit {c).(d).(i) | LEVELS (e) |BASIN PLAN| OCEAN PLAN (g) lTOXICITY (h)

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS {EPA Method 8010)
None detected; see footnote (a). ug/t - - {a) (i

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8270)
None detected; see footnote (a). ug/L - - 2.0

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (BTEX by EPA Method 8020)

TPH as gascline (EPA Method 5030) ug/L - 50.0

TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/3550) | ug/L - - 50.0

Benzene ug/L - - 0.5 5 1 5160
Toluene ug/L - - 0.5 2000 100 6300
Ethylbenzene ug/L - - 0.5 680 680 430
Xylenas ug/L .- H 1750 620

EXTRA COMPOUNDS (EPA Mathod 8270}
(iodomathyl)benzene . (k)

(a) Compounds listad are only those compounds detected in one of more of the monitoring well borings sampled. Data for
other compounds [not detected] is available in Appendix E.

{b} -- indicates parameter not present above the stated detaction limit.

{c} Drinking Water Standards Under the Safa Drinking Water Act, U.S. EPA, Criteria and Standards Division, Washington,
D.C., February, 1989,

(d) State of California Department of Health Secrvices, Recently Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels for
contaminants in Drinking Water. April, 1989.

{8} Drinking Water Action Levels Recommended by the State of California Department of Heaith Services. April 19, 1989.

{f) San Francisco Bay Basin Water Quality Control Plan, California RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region. December, 1986,
Table IV-1 (Shallow Water).

(g} California State Water Resources Contral Board. 1983 Water Quality Contrel Plan; Qcean Waters of Caiifornia.

(h} U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Water Quality Advisories, March, 1986; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Quality Criterfa for Water, May, 1986, and as amended,

(i} i state and federal guidelines both exist, the lowsr of the two concentration limits is given,

{i}y Btank indicates no water quality criteria known.

(k} Tenatively identified compounds (TICs) ara significant chromaticgraphic peaks other than priority pollutants.

TiC spactra are compared with entries in t,b_e_&atinuaLBu;eamoLS!aqdazd&ma—ss—spewa%—}ébra—.“y%}dentﬁicaiion*is—ma&e

using EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria.



Table 2B. MONITORING WELL NC.2 GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES

PARAMETER (a} UNITS|SAMPLING EVENT DRINKING WATER CRITERIA MARINE CRITERIA

December jDeataction| PRIMARY MCLs|] ACTION S.F. BAY CALIFORNIA

1989 Limit {c).{d).{i) LEVELS (s) | BASIN PLAN| OCEAN PLAN (g) [TOXICITY (h)

EPA ACUTE

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS (EPA Method 801 0}
None detected; see footnote (a). ug/L - - {a) (i

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8270)
None detected; see footnote {a). ug/L - - 2.0

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (BTEX by EPA Mathod 8020)

TPH as gasoline (EPA Method 5030) ug/L - - 50.0

TPH as diese! (EPA Method 3510/3550) ug/L - - 50.0

Benzene ug/L - - 0.5 5 1
Toluene ug/L - - 0.5 2000 100
Ethylbenzene ug/L - - 0.5 680 680
Xylenes ug/L .- 1 1750 620

EXTRA COMPOUNDS {EPA Method 8270)
4,4'-butylidenebis [2-{1,1-dimethyl- (k)
ethyl)5-methyllphenol

5100
6300
430

(a) Compounds listed are only those compounds detected in one or more of the monitoring well borings sampled, Data for
other compounds [not detected] is available in Appendix E.

(b) -- indicates parameter not present above the stated detection limit.

(c} Drinking Water Standards Under the Safe Drinking Water Act, U.S. EPA, Criteria and Standards Division, Washington,
B.C., February, 1989.

{d) State of California Department of Health Services, Recantly Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels for
contaminants in Drinking Water. April, 1989,

(e} Drinking Water Action Levels Recommended by the State of California Department ot Health Sarvices. April 19, 1989.

{f) San Francisco Bay Basin Water Quality Control Plan, California RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region. December, 1986,
Table V-1 (Shallow Water),

(g) California State Water Resources Control Board. 1983 Water Quality Contral Plan; Ocean Waters of California.

{hy U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Water Quality Advisories, March, 1986; U.S. Environmentat Protection Agency,
Quality Criteria for Water, May, 1986, and as amended.

(i} It state and federal guidelines both exist, the lower of the two concentration limits is given.

(j} Blank indicates no water quality criteria known.

(k) Tenatively identified compounds (TICs) are significant chromaticgraphic peaks other than priority pollutants.

TiC spectra are compared with Qn_lrias_m_ttmiiatienaLBu;eaLLa#—S!anéafd&ﬁ%assﬁaedf-a.—ﬁbfary.—idamiﬁcaﬁon—is—mat‘re

using EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria.



Table 2C. MONITORING WELL NO.3 GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSES

PARAMETER (a) UNITS |SAMPLING EVENT DCRINKING WATER CRITERIA MARINE CRITERIA
December |Datection] PRIMARY MCLs| ACTION S.F. BAY CALIFORNIA | EPA ACUTE
1989 Limit (¢).(d}. (i} LEVELS {s) | BASIN PLAN! OCEAN PLAN (g) [TOXICITY (h)

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS (EPA Method 8010)
None detected; see footnote (a). ug/L - - {a) (i}

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8270)
None detected; see footnote (a). ug/L - - 2.0

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (BTEX by EPA Method 8020}

TPH as gasoline (EPA Method 5030) ug/L - - 50.0

TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/3550) | ug/L .- 50.0

Benzene ug/L - - 0.5 5 1.0 5100
Toiluene ug/L - - 0.5 2000 100 6300
Ethylbenzene ug/L .- 0.5 680 680 430
Xylenes ug/L - - 1 1750 620

EXTRA COMPOUNDS (EPA Method 8270)

{iodomethyl) benzene {k}

4,4'- butylidenebis [2-(1,1-dimethyl- (k)

ethyl)5-methyllphenol
(@) Compounds listed are only those compounds detected in one or more of the monitoring wsll borings sampled. Data for
other compounds [not detected] is available in Appendix E.
{b) -- indicatas parameter not present above the stated detection limit.
(c) Drinking Water Standards Under the Safe Drinking Water Act, UJ.S. EPA, Criteria and Standards Division, Washington,
D.C., February, 1989.
{(d) State of Califarnia Department of Health Services, Recenlly Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels for
contaminants in Drinking Water. April, 1989.
(e) Drinking Water Action Levals Recommended by the State of California Department of Health Services. April 18, 1989,
{fi  San Francisco Bay Basin Water Quality Control Plan, California RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region. December, 1986,
Table IV-1 (Shallow Water),
{9) California State Water Resources Control Board. 1983 Water Quality Control Plan; Ocean Waters of California.
(h) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Water Quality Advisories, March, 1986; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Quality Criteria for Water, May, 1986, and pertinent updates.
{I) It state and federal guidelines both exist, the lower of the two concentration limits is given.
(jy Biank indicates no water quality criteria known.

(k) Tenatively identified compounds lTlC_s,Lana,ﬁigpjLicaqtfch:omaticgfaphé-s—peaks—e{her—t-arﬁﬁriﬁrﬁ*y“paﬁmaﬁis.

TIC spectra are compared with entrigs in the National Bureau of Standards mass spectral Jibrary. Identification is made
using EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria,



Table 1. SOILLABORATORY ANALYSES

PARAMETER (&) UNITS MW1-5 Mw2-5 MW3-5 Mwi-2 Mw2-2 Mwa.2 Detection
Limit

METALS (EPA Method 7000/60100} TTLGs {a}

Cadmivm (Cd) . 1400: " {mgrkg iy * ’ - - .- - - 0.5

Total Chromium (Cr) - 2500 [mglkg ' y 19.7 18.1 19.8 0.5

Lead (Pb) 4980 - {mgrkg . . : 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.0

Zinc (Zn) 5008  {mg/kg : . . 23.5 12.3 11.0 0.5

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

{EPA Method 8270}

None detected; see footnote (a). mg/kg - - - - - - - - -- {a)

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (EPA Msthods 8015/8020

TPH as gasoline (EPA Method 5030) mg/kg - - - - - - - - - 1

TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/3550) mg/kg - - - - - - - - - - - 10

Benzene mg/kg - - - - - - - - - - - 0.0605

Toluene mg/kg - - - - - - - - - -- 0.005

Ethylbenzene mg/kg - - - - - - - - -- 0.005

Xylenes ma/kg - - - - - - - - - - 0.005

{a) Compounds listed are only those compounds detected in one or more of the monitoring

wel! borings sampled.
{b) * indicates not tested

{c) -- indicates parameter not present above the stated detection limit.
{d} An example of the soil sample descriptions, MW1-5° MW1 is meonitoring well boring no. 1; -5 indicates the depth interval in feet,
{8} Total threshold limit concentration (TTLCs) standards are set by the State of California, California Adminstrative Code,
Concentrations above these limits define the substance as a hazardous wasts.

Title 22, Div. 4, Sect. 66699.

Data for other compounds [not detected] is available in Appendix E.
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APPENDEX A
HISTORIC DATA - 1988 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL




S )
Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
2423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 94545 {415) 783-6960
= ==E3 DATE: 10/28/88
LOG NO.: 6564
DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/88
DATE RECEIVED: 10/25/88
CUSTOMER: Paradiso Constructjon Co.
REQUESTER: Eric Montesano
PROJECT; Hertz Service Center, Airport Drive, Qakland q0494 &
Sample Type: Soil
Composite of
B-l B_Z :-19 C"‘Zs C"a
Method and Concen- Detection Toncen- ©Detection Con en- Detgctior
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
CHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- I
carbons as Gasoline mg/ kg < 0.5 0.5 1,300 1 < 0.5 0.5
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Berzene mg/kg < 0.03 0.03 55 3 < 0. ?3 0.03
Toluene mg/kg < 0.03 0.03 51 0.4 <0.043 0.03
Xylenes mg/kg < 0.09 0.09 200 5 < 0.09 0.09
Ethyi Benzene mg/kg < 0.03 0.03 19 0.5 < 0.03 0.03
RECEIVED
SO )'q,;p:‘
PARADISO
TRIIC IO -
Moah g1 o
Hugh RY McLean
Supervisory Chemist
HRM:mln




Hertz Service Center
1 Airport Drive
Qakland, California
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* Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
5423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 94545

{415) 783-6960

I

]
T

= RECEIVED

DATE: 10/21/88
0CT 25 1568 LOG NO.: 6520
PARADISO DATE SAMPLED: 10/13/88
CONSTRUCTION CO. DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/88
CUSTOMER: Paradiso Construction Company
REQUESTER: Eric V. Montesano
PROJECT: Hertz, 1 Airport Boulevard, Oakland
Sample Type: Soil
Mo, 1 No. 2
Method and Concen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit
OHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kga < 900 900 < 900 900
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/kg < 10 10 < 10 10
Toluene ug/kg < 10 10 - < 10 10
Xylenes ug/kg < 50 50 < 50 50
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg < 20 20 < 20 20

HRM:min

Mogh R Jeqn

Hugh R. McLean

Supervisory Chemist




Hertz Service Center
1 Airport Drive
Oakland, California

10,000 gallon
gasoline tank




+ Trace Aralysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 « Hayward, California 94545

(415) 783-6960

I

|
THHL

1l#11

s

CUSTOMER: Paradise Construction Company

REQUESTER: Eric Montesano

PROJECT: No. 404, Hertz, QOakland Airport

Method and
Constituent
OHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel

Total Petroieum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

Hodified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethyl Benzene

Standard Method 503E,
Hydrocarbans:

0i1 and Grease

DATE: 10/21/88
LOG NO.: 6522
DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/88
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/88
Sample Type: Soili
A-1 A-P
Concen- Detection Loncen- Detection
Units tration Limit tration Limit
ug/kg < 2,000 2,000
ug/kg < 500 500 < 500 500
ug/kg < 20 20 < 20 20
ug/kg < 20 20 < 20 20
ug/kg < 100 100 < 100 100
ug/kg < 30 30 < 30 30
ug/kg < 8,000 8,000
RECHVED
T gy

PARADIS()
CONSTRUCT I/ N

1 re

Y



Method and
Constituent
OHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

Modified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethyl Benzene

DATE:

LOG NO.:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
PAGE:

10/21/88
6522
106/12/88
10/13/88
Two

Sample Type: So0i]
A-3 A-4
Concen- Detection Concen~ Detection
Units tration Limit tration Limit
ug/kg < 500 500 < 500 500
ug/kg < 20 20 < 20 20
ug/kg < 20 20 <20 20
ug/kg < 100 100 < 100 100
ug/kg < 30 30 < 30 30




Method and
Constituent

EPA Method 8010:

Benzyl chloride

Bis (2-chloroethoxy)
methane

Bis (2-chloroisopropyl)
ether

Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chloracetaldehyde
Chloral
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
1-Chlorohexane

2-Chloroethyl vinyl
ether

Chloromethane

Chloromethyi methyl
ether

Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
1,2-0ichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-0ichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-0ichloroethane

DATE: 10/21/88

LOG NO.: 6522

DATE SAMPLED:  10/12/88

DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/88

PAGE: Three

Sample Type: Soil

Al
Concen- Detection

Units tration Limit
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/ kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg - < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/ kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg <30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30
ug/kg < 30 30




DATE: 10/21/88
LOG NO.: 6522
DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/88
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/88
PAGE: Four
Sample Type: Soil
Al
Method and Concen- Detection
Constituent Units _ tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/kg < 30 30
trans-1,2-Dichloro- ug/kg < 30 30
ethylene
Dichloromethane ug/kg < 30 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg < 30 30
1,3-Dichloropropylene ug/kg < 30 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioro- ug/kg < 30 30
ethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg < 30 30
ethane
Tetrachloroethylene ug/kg < 30 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg < 30 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg < 30 30
Trichlaoroethylene ug/kg < 30 30
Trichlgrofluoro- ug/kg < 30 30
methane
Trichloropropane ug/kg < 30 30
Vinyl chloride ug/kg < 30 30




DATE: 10/21/88
LOG NO.: 6522

DATE SAMPLED:  10/12/88
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/88

PAGE: Five
éfmm—é
Sample Type: Water
A-5

Method and Concen- Detection
Constituent Units ~ tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons -as Gasoline ug/1 . 7,400 500
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/1 63 20
Toluene ug/1 570 10
Xylenes ug/1 1,900 20
Ethyl Benzene ug/1 250 20

Hugh R Tean

Hugh R. McLearl
Supervisory Chemist

HRM:mln
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APPENDIX B
HEALTH AND SAFETY |PLAN




Hazardous Waste Management Practice
Health and Safety Manuatl

FORM HS-507 N
SITE SAFETY PLAN
FIELD INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND FUEL SPILLS

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Project No.@41033¢ A ~ ‘Profect Name He,rfg Oalclond Aivport

Project Manager ot Lucioe Business Unit _Uirich Luscth
§s0 rJofhn MGCMH(ML« HSO Zewe &G TMasaonozt
Date of Issue Effective Dates _Ii[14 /¥

Proposed Starting Date (//4/§9

SITE INFORMATION
Location: _ ¥ {1 Alvport Deivt  OAlcinip , CA

Pertinent History: puv ed tmd—&f_@rawua( wWisl e or il +, géhé tzn

s

yenmoved kHAjf&i%mg buy [T e ‘*WQQ .

Materiai{s) Spillea:

FIELD ACTIVITIES

~/

3 soil_ Woruwigs = sempling (o 2 5 107 8 o6
: J— = 3 * "
3 Monmttvong wells aunstalles) 4wm alboye bPorungs
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS 7/ / . "
5% — T o€ Dk v port Fix

Fire Dept. 43?-?%2.2 Project Mgr. ?2} Lugu wic 834 - 2064
Ambulance 353 - %00 HSO  Erv G Tweamopy  27d - 2R
Hospital 353 - 5600
* Must be used with Operating procedure HS-507

Attachments: Operating Procedure RS-509, HS5-502, Air Monitoring Data Bheet,

Health and Safety Compliance Agreement and OSHA poster

HASM/PRO August 1988




Hazardous Waste Management Practice
Health and Safety Manual

FORM HS-507 .
SITE SAFETY PLAN
FIELD INVESTIGATION Of UNDERGROUND FUEL SPILLS

HOSPITAL NAME, ADDRESS, & ROUTE
Name: phusmame Hosp Address: 13355 £ 4™ s+, San Lrandio, CA
Route:EATvport Drive to CoolitHés S b Drvis B 1o (4F

S tr 136 Avc.

AUTHORIZED FIELD PERSONNEL
Lois Gruenbera
[@)

NAME OF SUBCONTRAZTORS (Field Work)
Name: Latuwt £ xplev-bwmTelephone No. @fs‘) L2 -58¢ 0o
Address: 4300 € rove [Coand QH@M A
Authorizea Representative: Kel(y Cvwd en

Name Te1epho;e NO.

Address:
Authorized Representative:

APPROVALS
“ohle Lo -
Project Manager Date
(&)
%’(& %ﬂﬂmd [ 2= EF
H50 Date
CHSO* Date

* Signature required only for modified plans.

HASM/PRO August 1988




WOG-HS507 PRO-1

OPERATING PROCEDURE NO. HS-507

807.0 Procedures for Field Investigations of Underground Spills
of Gasoline and Other Petroleum Distillate Fuels

507.1 Purpose

The purpose of this procedure is to establish sound and uniform her
and safety procedures and guidelines for field operations associated w
investigations of leakage of petroleum hydrocarbon fuels from ungergrou
storage tanks and pipes,

507.2 Scope

This procedure identifies the kinds of fuels and field activities

Yo

1th
th
nd

which it applies, assesses the hazards of fuels, and describes risk control

measures.
507.3 Applicability

This procedure applies to (1) collection of samples of surface and
subsurface soil, (2) construction, completion, and testing of groundwat
monitoring wells, (3) collection of water samples from new and existing
wells, and observing removal of underground fuel pipes and storage tank
facilities that currently dispense or store (1) leaded gasoline (2)

er

s at

unlesded gasoline, (3) gasahol, (4) Numbers 1, 1D, 2, 2D, 4, 5, or 6 fueled

oils, (5) Numbers 3, 4, or 5 jet fuel, and/or (6) used crankcase ofl.

*

This procedure shall not be used for confined space entry (including

entering trenches) or for installing or operating pilot and full-scale

recovery systems. It 1s also not applicable to field work performed &t

refineries, sites where spills of chemicals other than the substances

1isted above have occurred, and any other site or activity identified by

the business unit HSO.
Sept.

fuel

1988



WOG-HS507 PRO-2

507.4 Responsibility and Authority

The Project Manager (PM) has overall responsibiiity for safe conduc
all field work, including ensuring full implementation of this procedur
project staff and subcontractors assisting with field work. The PM sh
assign a Site Safety Officer (S50) to attend to day-to-day health and

safety matters in the field or, if qualified, may elect to serve as SSO.

The SSO must be on site whenever work by employees of WCC or dts
subcontractors is being performed at the site. Both the PM and S50 are
authorized to suspend work when working conditions become too hazardous
to remove from the site any WCC and subcontractor employee whose conduc
endangers the health and safety of the employee or of others.

507.5 Hazard Evatuation

Petroleum distillate fuels are mixtures of aliphatic and aromatic

hydrocarbons. The predominant types of compounds in fuels are paraffiw

{e.g., pentane hexane), naphthenes (e.g., cyclohexane) and aromatics (e
benzene, toluene, polynuclear aromatics). Gasoline contains about 80

percent paraffins, 6 percent naphthenes, and 14 percent aromatics. JP-
an¢ 4 contain up to 48 percent paraffin, 38 percent naphthenes, and 20
percent aromatics. Fuel oils and certain jet fuels (JP-3 and 5) contai

t of
e by
all

and

-+

w

about 10 percent parafin, up to 23 percent naphthenes, and up to 78 percent

non-volatile aromatic hydrocarbons. Gasahol fs gasoline containing 10

40 percent ethyl alcohol. To improve their burning properties, compounds

such as tetraethyl-lead and ethylene dibromide are often added to
automotive and aviation fueis.

Petroleum distillate fuels exhibit relatively low acute inhalaticn
dermal toxicity. Concentrations of 160 to 270 ppm gasoline vapor have

and
been

reported tn cause eye, nose, and throat irritation in people after several

hours of exposure. Levels of 500 to 900 ppm have been reported to cesus

Sept.

m

1988




WOG-HS507 PRO-3

{rritation and dizziness in one hour and 2,000 ppm has been reported to
cause mild anesthesis in 30 minutes. Gasoline, kerosene, and some jet

fuels will cause severe eye frritation on contact with the eye and low|to

moderate skin irritation on contact with the skin,

Ingestion of 10 to 15 grams (2 to 3 teaspoons) of gasoline has caused

death in children. In adults, ingestion of 20 tc 50 grams may produce

severe symptoms of poisoning. Secondary pneumonia may occur {(4f gasoline

or other fuels are aspirated passed into the lungs) upon ingestion.

Some gasoline additives, such as ethylene dichloride, ethylene
dibromide, &nd tetraethyl- and tetramethyl-lead are highly toxic mater
however, their concentrations in gasoline are so low that their
contribution to the overall toxicity of gasoline is negligible in most
instances.

Petroleum distillate fuels are flammable. Under certain conditions
this property presents a greater risk than toxicity. Five of the 13
substances covered by this procedure are classified by the Féderal
Department of Transportation as flammable liquids as all five have flas
points of 100 degrees F or less. These fuels are gasoline, gasahol, Jf

from 0.6 to 1.4 percent (6,000 to 14,000 ppm}.
507.4 Health and Safety Regquirements
507.6.1 Health and Safety Clearance

NCC employees as well as subcontractor employees assigned to perfor
field activities covered by this procedure must have active health and
safety clearance statuses, which mean that during the past 12 months, t
have been cleared by a physician to wear respirators and perfors their
field assignments and have satisfied health and safety training
requirements specified 4n 26 CFR 1910.120(e).

Sept.

als;

R

-1,
JP-4, and No. ] fuel oil. Lower explosive limits of the 12 fuels range
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WOG-HS507 PRO-4

507.6.2 Health and Safety Briefing

Before field work begins, all field personnel, including subcontractor
employees, must be briefed on their work assignments and the provisicns of
this procedure, and each person briefed must be given a copy of this
document and each must acknowledge receipt and willingness to comply by
submitting a signed safety compliance agreement to the WCC Project
Manager. Individuals refusing to sign the agreement will be prohibiteg
from working at the site.

507.6.3 Personal Protective fquipment

Equipment listed below must be available on-gsite in appropriate sizes
for use when needed,

» NIOSH-approved full- or haif-face respirator with organic vaper
cartridges {color coded black). Respirators must be worn whe
total airborne hydrocarbon action levels are reache& or exceeded
(see Section 507.6.5).

» Saranex or polyethylene coated Tyuek coveralls. Coat coveraljs
must be worn when product quantities of fuel are encountered and
when fuel-saturated soil {is handied.

» Safety goggles or glasses, Must be worn when working within 10
feet of operating heavy equipment (e.g., drill rig, backhoe).
Must be splach-proof when handling concentrated fuel product.

e Nitrile or neoprene gloves. Must be worn when handling
contaminated soil or water or drilling or digging into
contaminated soil.

Sept. 1988



WOG-HS507 PRO-5

* Neoprene or butyl rubber safety boots, caif-iength. Must be worn
when walking on obviously contaminated soil and when working
within 10 feet of operating heavy equipment.

» Hardhat. Must be worn when working within 10 feet of operatin
heavy equipment,

oy

507.6.4 Explosion Hazard and Evacuation

When measurements with a combustible gas meter (CGM) indicate the
presence of combustible gas levels equal o or exceeding the explosivity
action level (see Section 507.6.5.2) in the work area, the fellowing action

must be taken,

+ Extinguish all possible fgnition sources in the work area (e.g.,
shut down electrically and fuel powered motors).

* Move personnel at least 100 feet away from work area
\

+ Leave CGM in work area and return to work area only if (GM alarm
goes off ang remains off for at least 15 minutes

* Contact Health and Safety Officer (HSO).
* Prepare incident report and submit to HSO.
507.6.5 Vapor Monitoring

507.6.5.1 Monitoring Instruments

The preferred instrument §s a combustible gas meter (CGM) with LEL and
0-500 ppm scales calibrated with hexane. If the CGM available for use does
not have a ppm scale, & photofonization or f1ame-ifonfzation meter shall pbe

used in combination with the CGM.

Sept. 1988



WOG-HS507 PRO-6

807.6.5.2 Action Levels

The toxicity action levels given below are based on the ACGIH TLV for
gasoline of 300 ppm adjusted to comply with the new OSHA benzene standard
and are meter readings equivalent to 10 percent of the TLV. Respirators
must be worn when meter readings averaged over 15 minutes equal or exceed
the action level.

Calibration Action

Instrument Gas Level (ppm)
Combustible gas meter Hexane ‘ 30
Combustible gas meter Methane 13
Photoionization meter with 10 to

10.2 ev lamp Benzene* 6
Photoionization meter with 10 to

10.2 ev lamp Isobutylene 10
Flame-ionization meter (OVA-128) Methane 30

*NOTE: Although the calibration gas purchased from HNU is isobutylene, the
concentration identified on the cylinder for calibration of HNUs
with 10,7 eV lamps 4s a equivalence.

The explosivity action level is 20 percent of LEL for hexane ca11b¢ated
CGMs and 47 percent of LEL for methane calibrated CGMs. The CGM alarm must
be set to sound at the action level.

£07.6.5.3 Monitoring Guidelines

Vapor monitoring should be performed as often as necessary and wherever
necessary to protect field personnel from hazardous vapors. ﬁonitorin$
sust be performed by individuals trained in the use and care of the
required instruments. Because toxicity action levels are considerably
Tower than explosivity action Jevels, monitoring efforts should focus
{nitially on detection of toxic vapors. The presence of explosive levels
of gases and vapors should be performed only when gas/vapor concentrations .

Sept. |1988




WOG-HS507 PRO-7

exceed the ppm range of the monitoring instruments and when explosive
levels are expected (e.g., inside tanks and other enclosed spaces).

During drilling operations, vapor emissions may be measured

continuously or periodically. If vapors are measured continuously and the

instrument must be unattended, the sample intake orifice or, in the case

of

instruments that operate by diffusion, the detector, must be positioned| in
a safe place downwind of the borehole and the instrument alarm set to sound

2t the action level.

If the alarm sounds while monitoring continuously for toxic L
at

concentrations, the sample intake orifice/detector should be moved so t

vapor concentrations in the breathing 2ones of individuals closest to the

boring are measured. [ecisions regarding respirator use should be based
breathing zone vapor concentrations. If the alarm sounds while

on

continuously monitoring fire explosive concentrations. If the alarm sounds

while continuously monitoring fire explosive concentrations, initiate
shut-down and evacuation procedures immediately. If vapor emissions are
measured periodically, they should be measured whenever the boring is
open. Measurements may be limited to breathing 20ne air,

Vapor emissions from trenches should be measured while the trench is
being dug. The monitoring instrument should be placed near the backhoe

operator and the instrument alarm set at the action level.

507.6.6 Area Contro)

Access to hazardous and potential hazardous areas of spill sites must

be controlled to reduce the probability of occurrence of physical injury
and chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors, and the public. A

hazardous or potentially hazardous area includes any area where (1) field

personne) are required to wear respirators, (2) borings are being dr111ﬁ

with powered augers, or (3) excavating operations with heavy equipment a
being performed.

d
re
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WOG-H5507 PRO-B

The boundaries of hazardous and potentially hazardous areas Bust be

fdentified by cordons, barricades, or emergency traffic cones or posts,

depending on conditions. If such areas are left unattended, signs warning

of the danger and forbidding entry must be placed around the perimeter

the areas are accessible to the public. Trenches and other large holes

must be guarded with wooded or meta) barricades spaced no further than

feet apart and connected with yellow or yellow and black nylon tape no%

Jess than 3/4-inches wide. The barricades must be placed no less than
feet from the edge of the excavation or hole.

if

20

two

Entry to hazardous areas shall be limited to individuals who must work

in those areas. Unofficial visitors must not be permitted to enter
hazardous areas while work in those areas is in progress. Official

visitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous areas, but may be

allowed to enter only if they agree to abide by the provisions of this

document, follow orders issued by the site safety officer, and are informed

of the potential dangers that could be encountered in the areas,

507.6.7 [Decontamination

Field decontamination of personnel and equipment is not required except

when contamination is obvious (visually or by odor). Recommended
decontamination procedures follow.

507.6.7.1 Personnel

Gasoline, kerosene, jet fuel, and gasahol should be removed from skin

using a mild detergent and water. Hot water is more effective than co
Liquid dishwashing detergent is more effective than hand soap.

Sept.
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§07.6.7.2 Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hardhats, boots and goggles should be cleaned
gescribed under personnel; however, if boots do not become clean after
washing with detergent and water, wash then with & strong solution of
trisodium phosphate and hot water.

is

Sampling equipment, augers, vehicle undercarriages, and tires should be
gsteam cleaned. The steam cleaner is a convenient source of hot water for

personnel and protective equipment cleaning.
507.6.8 Smoking

Smoking and open flames are strictly prohibited at sites under
investigation,

507.6.9 Inerting of Tanks

Whenever WCC personnel must be present during removal or\transport
fue) storage tanks, the 550 or designee must determine whether or not
procedures to be used by the firm responsible for tank removal/transpo
agree with procedures recommended by the American Petroleum Institute
(attached). 1If the firm's procedures, especially those addressing
removal/{nactivation of flammable vapors, disagree substantially with
procedures, the PM and HSO must be notified immediately (by telephone
possible). In turn, the PM shall inform the client that WCC personnel
not report to the site during tank removal/transport operations unless
proper procedures are used, If the firm responsible for tank
removal/transport {s under subcontract to WCC, ft must be reguired to
follow APl procedures.

Sept.
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507.8 Reporting

form HS-502 must be compieted and delivered to the HSO for each
accident or incident involving WCC personnel. The form is available frEm
the HSO.

The Site Safety Officer shall prepa.c & safety completion report afier
field work has been completed and deliver 1t to the HSO. The report shal
contain an evaluation of the adequacy of the safety plan, sumnaries of each
accident and safety incident, including safety infractions by site
personnel (subcontractors included), air quality monitoring data (if
collected) and description of decisions based on them, and recommendation
for improving safety at similar sites.

Sept. 1988
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OPERATING PROCEDURE NO. H5-509
509.0 Safety Guidelines for Drilling into Soil and Rocks
309.1 Purpose
The purpose of this operating procedure is to provide guidelines for
conduct of drilling operations with truck-mounted and other engine-powered,
rigs. The procedure addresses off-road movement of drill rigs, overhead and b
utilities, use of augers rotary and core drilling, and other drilling operations

activines.

5035.2 Application

safe
drill
uried
and

The guidelines shall be applied in all WCC projects in which truck-mounted

or other engine-powered, drill rigs are used, The guidelines are applicable 1o
emplovees as well as employees of firms contracted by WCC 1o operate drill rigs.

559.3 Reszonsiz ity and Authority

wCC

Dr... rig safety and maintenance is the responsibility of the dri. rig
operator.
5T3.4 Szfety Cuidehines
509.4.1 Oif-Road Movement of Drill Rigs

Before moving a rig, the operator must do the following:

. To the extent practical walk the planned route of travel and inspect

1t for depressions, gulleys, ruts, and other obstacles.
. Check the brakes of the truck/carrier, especiaily if the terrainjalong

the route of travel is rough or slopec.

HAS-PROS509 HS-509-1 June 1987




Hazardous Waste Management Practice
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. Discharge all passengers before moving on rough or steep terrain

. Engage the front axle {on 4x4, 6x6, etc. vehicles) before trave[rsmg

rough or steep terrain.

Driving drill rigs along the sides of hills should be avoided; howevtr, if
» the

side-hill trave! becomes necessary, the operator must conservatively evaluat

ability of the rig to remain upright while on the hill. The possibility that the presence
of drilling tools on the rig may reduce the ability of the rig to remain uprignt by

raising the center of mass of the rig must be considered.

Logs, ditches, road curbs, and other iong and horizontal obstacles should be

normally approached and driven over squarely, not at an angle.

When close lateral or overhead clearance is encountered, the driver of the

rig should be guided by another person on the ground.

Loads on the drill rig and truck must be tied down while the try

moving, and the mast must be in the fully lowered position.

After the rig has been positioned to begin drilling, all brakes and/or

ck 1s

loCks

must be set before drilling begins. If the rig is positioned on a steep grad
leveling of the ground is impossible or impractical, the wheel of the transport v
should be blocked and other means of preventing the rig from moving or 1opping

empioyed.
509.5 Buried and Overhead Utilities
The location of overhead and buried utility lLines must be deters

before drilling begins, and theiwr locations must be noted on all boring pian

assignment sheets.

HAS-PROS09 HS-509-2 June
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When overhead power lines are ciose by, the drill rig mast should not be
raised unless the distance between the rig and the nearest power line is at least 20
feet or whatever distance local ordinances require. The drill rig operator or assistant
should walk compietely around the rig to make sure that proper distance exists.

When the drill rig is positioned near an overhead line, the rig operator
should be aware that hoist lines and power lines can be moved towards each other by
wind,

509.6 Clearing the Work Area

Before a drill rig is positioned to drill, the area on which the rig is to be
positioned should be cleared of removable obstacles and leveled if sloped. | The
cleared/leveled area should be large enough to accommeodate the rig and supplies.

509.7 Safe Use of Augers
Never place hands or fingers under the bottom of an auger flight when
haistirg the fhigh: over the top of another flight in the ground or other hard surtaces,

such as the ¢r.iirig piatform.

Never allow feet to get under the auger flight while the flight is |being

hoisted.
Wher an auger 1s rotating, stay clear of the auger and other rotaung
components of the drill dig. Never reach behind or around a rotating auger for any

reason.

Move auger cuttings away from the auger with a long-handled shoyei or

spade; never use hands or feet.

Never clean an auger attached to the drill rig unless the transmission 1s in
neutral or the engine is off, and the auger has stopped rotating.

HAS-PRO509 HS-509-3 June 1987
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309.8 Safe Use of Hand Tools

Rules described in 29 CFR 1926.301 and 302 shouid be observed in addit
to the guidelines provided below:

ion

. Each tool should be used only to perform tasks for which it was

originally designed.

. Damaged tools should be repaired before use or discarded.
. Safety goggles or glasses should be worn when using a hamrneJ
chisel. Nearby co-workers and by-standers should be require

wear safety goggles or glasses also.

. Tools should be kept cleaned and stored in an orderly manner w
not in use.
509.9 Safe Lse of Wire Line Hoists, %ire Rope, and Hoisting Hardware

Safety rules described in 29 CFR 1926.552 and guidelines contained in
% ire RPE User's Manual published by the American [ron and Steel [nstitute shal
used whenever wire iine hoists, wire rope, or hoisting hardware are used.

509.10 Protective Gear

509.10.1 Minimum Protective Gear

or
to

hen

the
be

Items listed below should be worn by all members of the driliing tgam

while engaged in drilling activities.

HAS-PRO509 HS-509-4 June |9
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. Hard Hat
* Safety Shoes {shoes or boots with steel toes and shanks)

. Gloves, -

29 CFR 1926.100, 101, and 102 should be consuited for additional information.

509.10.2 Other Gear

ltems listed below should be worn when conditions warrant their use.

of the conditions are listed after each item.

. Safetv goggles or plasses. Use when: (1) driving pins in and
drive chains, (2) replacing keys in 1ONgs, (3) handling haz
chemicals, (4) renewing or tightening gauge glasses, (5) br

Some

out of
ardous

eaking

concrete, brick, or cast iron, (6) cleaning material with chemical
solutions, (7) hammering or sledging on chisels, cold cuts, or|bars,
(8) cutting wire lLines, (3) grinding on abrasive wheels, (10} hancling

materials ir powered or semi-powered form, (11) scraping
surfaces, (12) sledging rock bits or core heads to tighten or
themm., (13) hammering fitungs and connecuions, and (14) drivy

ho:ding riveis.

meta!
posen

ng anc

. Safety Belts anc Lifehnes. Safety belts and lifelines should be worn

by ail persons working on 1op of an elevated derrick beam The

Lfeline should be secured at a position that will allow a person

no more than eight feet.

HAS-PROSIY HS-509-5 Jun

10 fall
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FORM HS-502
WCC HEALTHAND SAFETY INCIDENT REPORT Project Name

Project Number

Date of Incigent

Time of incident

Location

TYPE OF INCIDENT (Check ati sppiicable items)

O iiness O tniury [0 Fire, axpiosion, flash [0 venicular accident
O Property Damage [ Unexpected exposure ] Heaith & satety infrlcﬁon

O Other (describe)

PROJECT NAME LOCATION

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT (Describe what happened and possible cause, identify indi-
viduals involved, witnesses, and their atfilations; and describe emergency Or Corrective
acLion taken.}

Reporter:

Print Name Signature Date
Reporter must deliver this report to the Business Unit Heslith and Safety Officer wahln

24 hours of the repored incident for medical trestment cases and wihthin tive
days for other Incidents.

Reviewed by

Business Unit Health & Safety Officer Date
Distribution:

—. Corporgte Heaith ang Satety Administrator
— Corporate Heatth ang Satety Otticer
— Project Manager

e Personne! Ofice (mecica! treatment
cases only)

HAS5S-PRO502 H3-502-3 June l|987
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants e

Siie or Project Name

Page of

AIR MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project No. Date:

Genetal Operation and Locasion st Site

instrument Type, Make, Model

nevument Serial o ID N,

Battery Check Resulis

Date of Last Colibration os Chaeck

Date of Last Service

Contaminani{s) Suspected

Specific Locallon

Specific Operation or
Work Phase

Employee Name Co '

It Breathing Zone Time Reading o
Moniored {0.g., duration, causation of reading)

wiw

>

Lol e

General Comments:

Signsture of Person Responsible for Data:

Dsaie Signed




Woodward-Clyde

HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

Consultants

I, the undersigned, have received a copy of the health and safety pign
'

for the project identified below. 1 have read the plan, understand

and agree to comply with all of the health and safety requirements therein.
I understand that 1 may be prohibited from continuing work on the project

for failing to comply.

I have __ have not _
on the health and safety requirements of the project.

Project No.

Project Title

Date of Plan

'CT 3 s T" IR /d

Print Nape /i

Signature

R
~
!

e
3

: L L GIL [ : i
Firno ' !
— - "'><\7(_‘"}
- ' C /]
Date T ,
AR ]
L‘,f,‘___/ L. {,'L?"L""J\—"

(check one) been briefed by a project safety sythoriry
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JOB SAFETY & HEALTH

+ PROTECTION

The Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970
provides job safety and health protection for workers by
promoting safe and heafthful working conditions
throughout the Nation. Requirements of the Act include

the following: -

Employees mus! COMply wilk 3il QCcupaliona! Saely and heallh sangarcs
fules regulations and ofoers ksued under the A hat spply 10 hei own
Btlions and conduct on the job

The Octupationa® Safety ang Reatth Agmeustration (OSHA} ofthe U S

Compliance Salely and Haalth Ofoers concuet obs:ite Mepachions (o help
SN COMDIANCE wilh the Act

.. Inspection

The Az reqores 1hat & represeniative of he employe” and a 1eptesentai-ve
WinoTizes by the Empiovees De giver: an ppOOrUNdy (0 KIompany Mhe
OSHA nspezto” for the purpose oF aiding e nspection

Where the e 15 7o JUthofLzed ampioyee represeniiiive the OSHA
Complynce Officer mus! consull with § reasongbie Pomber of #mDIoyees
concerning saiefy anc haaith conditions m the workpLIce

Guscremungted agains! s any way kv Alng saety and heaith complaints o
for ptherwse exercising thedl nQRLs unctiey

Emoioyees who beheve they have been dacnimenaeg RISt may hie &
compidint with their neares! OSHA pffice withn 30 days of the alieged
GRaCTIMINGNION

aumﬁllwblmwmmulnjmlmmsi
The OSHA cranon mus! De promenently Sopieyed o of ne e place
of afiegad volation for e Gays. O LN A & COMICISG | whkcheve! 15

ey, 10 wam empioyses of dangers tha! may eust there

The A
$1.000
§1.000 '
may bt proposed ipe tiure (0 COMeC! viotions within e probOse? ime
panod AlSO, Iy empiover whe wnittully o repeatediy woWtes the Act may
be assessed peraiies of up 0 $10.000 for each such

Cnmiral penathes are aiso provided tor in the Act willlul violatio~
RRUnG M JRIN OF 3N ETQIOYEE UDON COMWCHION 1§ PANMSnADie Dy 3 line

gan $10.,000. o by wmpasonment for not mpre thar s

g
2§

While proviging penallies for wiglaliohs the ALl alse ot
iaho ang management beipre an OSHA inspection o re

mm ol tabor Or heatth
Citation
¥ upon vispection (SHA beheves an empiover has molaied the AZL 3
CHBNon Mieging SUCh viokaions will be STUNC 1 The empioyes £ach
More information Wasnington, 0
Addiong! iormation and Niana Gaotga Tatephore numbers for these 18
Lopres Of the AZL SDECINC Bosion MassIcrusetts oices, anG aOIbONY ML OSHA 2202
OS5 sitety s heatin Chucago iings olhce KCaUONS, Ire Irsied I
EINANOL NG Other Dellas Teas e Riephone Gireciory unge’
20picabie reguisions may e Derve, Colbraco he Undeg Siaies Deparoment Mb{
SbRaIned HOM your SMpIoye: Kansas City Missour: ol Labor m the Unied Siaies
thum l’gﬂ nanes! OSHA Now York, New Yok Govemmen! lising Willam £ Srock, Secretry of uw%
1ong! (MZe in the Priisceipha  Penrayivanie
foligwing tocalions San Francisco Cattoma U.S. Department Ol Labor
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants

HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE AGREEHENT.;

I, the undersigned, have received a copy of the health and safety plan

for the project identified below. 1 have read the plan, understand
and agree to comply with all of the health and safety requirements t
1 understand that I may be prohibited from continuing work on the pro
for failing to comply. .

1 have _ have not __ (check one) been briefed by a project safety ay
on the health and safety requirements of the project.

é i
Project No. 8”7/0 3.;}? fA - 4624&
A —A 4 7

7

Project Title

Date of Plan )

Wl T Crwden

Print Name

Signavuré

..f"/;_/ju, P E,({///;z /’a(]/cc;/m

Firew

D“g///_:z 1///f P

t,
erein.
ject

thority
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APPENDIX C
MONITORING WELL PERMIT




WVATION DISTRIC

R L VAR Y0 COPLETR]

;1) LOCATION OF PRoJscT Hertz Car Rental

#1 Atrport Drive—

—Dakland, CA |
o ,?;:,WHertz Corporation
Addrass Phcana_‘m_\,_s_@w 26
Clty  _Parkridge. NJ Zip 07466-0713
5) APPLIGANT

Nome WoOdward-Clyde Consultants

g,
Address - hone _874-17565
City  Qakland, CA Zip _94607~4014

4} DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Wator Wel! Constructien Geotochnfeal (nvestigetion

X
Cathedle Protection Genars)
Well Destruction Contamination
5) PROPQSED WATER WELL USE
Domestic industriai leeigation

Munlelpal __ Monitortng X Other

6) PROPOSED CONSTRUCT 10N
Drtiling Mathod:
Mud Rotary
Cable

Alr Rotary Auger X
Othep

DRILLER'S LICENSE N0. 57-480802

WELL PROJECTS

Driit Holo Diometer 8 fn.  Maximum
Castng Dlomater 2 In, Depth 20D ¢+,
Surfece Seai Depth g ft. Number 4
GEOTECHN!CAL PROJECTS
, Number of Borings Max jmum '
: Hole Diemater tn. Depth 1t
1) ESTIMATED ETARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLET (ON DATE 11/14/89

3} | heredy agree to comply with all requirements of this
permit oand Alomeds Courty Ordinsnce Mo, 7368,

AFRLICANT'S
$IGNATURE Qzls_%n&mm%__om 1 /9/89

REom eux

-8 e gy

b (415) 48426
N

PERMIT NUMBZR 89658

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circied Parmit Requirsments Apply

‘GENERAL

i. A permit bppllcation should bo submlitted so
errlvo at the Zone 7 office flve vayy pri
proposed starting date,

2. Submit to Zons 7 with{n doys ofter comp
of permitted work +he original Deparime:
Woter Reseurcas ¥Water th Oritlers Repo:
equivalent for well projacts, or drll|ing
ond locetion gketeh for ochnical projects

3« Permit 1s vold If pro)ect not begun with
days of approva! duote.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOME TERS

I+ Minimum surfece ssal thickness It twoe [nch
comont grout ploced by tremle,

2. Minimum sssl dopth 1s %0 \s‘n-t- for muni¢ipa:
Industrial wells or 20 teot for domestle, [r
tlon, and monltoring weils unless & lesser .
13 speclally approved,

Co GROTECHNICAL. Backf!!] bore hole with comp pched
+ings or heovy bentonite and upper two Yoot with
pocted materiel, in areas o‘f known or syspe
contemination, tremied cement T:ou? ¢hell to use

pince of compocted cuttings,
Dy CATHOOIC. FIll hole above ano
placed by tremle,
E. WeELL DESTRUCTION,

o zZohs with cone

Seo sttached,

. Todd N. WendYer

Approf#g_@_éﬁ(: Id p')gz,.é..f Date 9 Nov ¢
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APPENDIX D
LOGS OF EXPLORATORY BORINGS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND WATER QUALITY DATA




8910336A LOG OF MONITORING WELL
Woodward-Clyde Consultants G| HERTZ Oakland Airport MW-1
LOGATION  #1Airport Dr., Oakland, north side of the Service Center office ELEVATION AND DATUM
AGENCY  Datum Exploration DRILLER )im/Stove DATE STARTED 12/21/89
EQUIPMENT o ~iiiD) DATE COMPLETED  12/21/89
HETHOD B"_d'iam Honow Stem Auger DRILL BIiT COMPLETICON DEPYH 16.5'
CASING 2 in.-dlameter Schedule 40 PVC SAMPLERS  Modified California 2-in.-diam.
PERFORATIONS 4 14 o oot FROM & ICIRES s | OIST. 4 UNDIST.
) WATER
PACK 42112 Monterey sand FROM 4 70 1g1/2 |iever | ATD 4.qjp | COMPL 24HR
TYPE OF Activated bentonite pellets FROM T LOGGED BY CHECKED BY
SEALS I Comenticoncreteentonte | FROR o T 3 Lois Gruenberg Pat Lucia
T PIEZOMETER | T SAMPLES REMARKS
= DESCRIPTION INSTALLTION | E~ (Strenigth, mansture
L E L E content, etc.)
o% ok
| Asphaitgonerete . . __ _ _ __ __ __ _
< SAND (SW) N 90% recovery
- brown and tan
7] - some silt 7
i - fine grained A4
5 - dense 5
— - damp -
| Grades to saturated sand. -
— % —
10 _ = 10 X
- Cutlings -- CLAY, gray, at approximately 13' below E ~
the ground surface, not present in samples. —
15 _ | Grades to gray, medium grained sand with shell = 15 _|
fragments at approximately 15" below ground surface.
7 AN / 7 Boring terminated at
- . 16.5" below the ground
surface.
20 20 _|
25_| 25|




8910336A LOG OF MONITORING WELL
Woodward-Clyde Consultants -‘1 HERTZ Oakland Airport MW-3
LOCATION  #1Airport Dr., Oakland, west side of the Service Center office ELEVATION AND DATUM
AGENCY  Datum Expioration DRILLER Jimy/Stave DATE STARTED  12/21/89
EQUIPMENT o .\ 0y DATE COMPLETED  12/21/89
METHOD  g*_diam Hollow Stem Auger DRILL BIT COMPLETIONDEFTH &
CASING 2 in.-diameter Schedule 40 PVC SAMPLERS  podified California 2-in -diam.
PERFORATIONS (1 110 o) FROM 4.2/3' TO 14.2/3 |Loor., | O8T 4 UNDIST.
PACK #2112 Monterey sand FROM 4" 70 4.2 |weve [ ATP 5 | COMPL 24HR
TYPE OF Activated bentonite pellets FROM o TO 4 LOGGED BY CHECKED T
SEALS i ,
Cemenl/concrete/bantonite FROM q T g Lois Gruenberg Pat Lucia
r PEzoMeTER [+ | SAMPLES REMARKS
= DESCRIPTION INSTALLTION | E= (Strength, moisture
g ._E,, : g E content, e1¢.)
L Asphattgongrete , . _ __ _ __ __ _ _
Cuttings -- SILT, brown, damp, some sand.
- SAND (SP)
- brown and tan
§ - fine grained
- - dense
5 _ - wet x
1 Grades to saturated, fine to vary tine, gray and
- brownsand with seme silt,
10 _|
- SAND AND CLAY (SP and GL)
15 - gray, fing to medium grained
- - brown, fine grained
i - some shell fragements N 7
- loose [
7] g:g;'astzg clay N Boring terminated at
. - 16.5' below the ground
surface.
2oj 0 _
25 25




n

8910336A LOG OF MONITORING WELL
Woodward-Clyde Consuitants -‘ & | HERTZ Oakiand Airport MW-2
LOCATION 41 Airport Drive, Oakland, south side of the Service Center office | E-EVATION AND DATUM
AGENCY  Datum Exploration DRILLER )im/Steve DATE STARTED  12/21/89
EQUIPMENT B-61HD DATE COMPLETED  12/21/89
CASING 2 In.diameter Schedule 40 PVC SAMPLERS  Modified California 2-in.-diam.
PERFORATIONS ) 1 1 ooy FROM 4.1 TO 14.1/2 [2000 [DIST. 4 UNDIST.
X WATER
PACK 42112 Monterey sand FROM 4 T 8127 | Leve ATD 49/ | COMPL 24HR
TYPE OF Activated bentonite peliets FROM I LOGGED BY CHECKED E‘Y
AL ) )
SEALS Cement/concrete/bentonite FROM (y T 3 Lois Gruenberg Pat Lucig
REMARKS
- PIEZOMETER | - SAMPLES
E DESCRIPTION INSTALLTION | E= {Strength, moisture
w b Ll content, elc.)
ok =)
L Asphaltgongrete . . . . _ __ _ _
- SAND (SW)
- brown and tan
7 - fine grained
- - madium dense and dense
5 - wet X

10

Grades to gray saturated sand,

—

-

15

™

Grades to brown, fine to medium, lcose sand,

—{ Cuttings -- CLAY, gray, at approximately 13' below
grade; and SAND, gray, coarse grained, with gray clay
in the bottom 2~ of the 15’ sample.

—

20

1><]

20

25

Boring terminated at
18.5' below the ground
surtace.
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APPENDIX E
FIELD DATA AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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1 W deConsultants g
1 500 2 Stroet, Suke 100, Oskiand, CA M4B074081 E IS ‘Chain Of CUStOdV RW
1415) 893-3600 sy IEW
., ANALYSES ] .
< EREERE ‘ i : . B
E o S 4 - d} 13y "
e . 21 - -
mﬂ;4 TME |~ SAMPLE NUMBER }g g g é é E &. Q 3 :3 g
% MW1-3 X |
{ nwi-2 !
mwi s XXX X )
2 i 1'
1.7
P , ’ 4 $) £ 74~
WZ- /7
MwZ-S XiX XA i éS’
Uw2-5p 4 {
Mw 2=1D HDLAD {
Mw Z-15 H D |
¥
MNZ-2 X 1
MWZ-5 l
MW72-~ Io ) [
MWZ- 10D LY |
MW Z- (5 A LD 1
TOTAL
| Soeenor o
g%::ﬁ;}olfHEDBY IEATEH;ME HECENED BY: \O ?s%mtrlel?HEDBY DATE/TME m&: BY :
=
ég% ({’F ”(hwﬂ/fi !
METHOD OgSHFPMENT SHIPPEDBY COURIER : RECEIVED FOR LAB BY : DATE/TIME
(Signawrg) (Signature} (Signature)
7
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600 12th Street, Sulte 100, Cakland, CA D4S07-4041
(415) 803-3600 .
PROJECT MO,
8410230 A - £Q 00 |
SAMPLERS: {Slgnature) ~ 2 ‘
20 5 I
C g ead
oaTE] ymee]  SAMPLE NUMBER 5 g ; g
‘ : EIEIE| &
‘22 {MWN | XiX
144 Mw 2 X X
MWJ3 X! xd
Geven
GHS) $74-1708]
X
. NI.MBL%TSLF 20
CONTAINERS
RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/T ME | RECEIVEDBY : RELINQUISHED BY : DATETME | RECEIVEL
(Slgnaturo) ' {Signature
METHOD SHIPMENT RECEIVED FORLAB BY :
L (Signature)
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WATER SAMPLE LOG | Sample No. WA W42

Froject No. : 3&!0336’0' Date: 'z'lzzlsi
Project Name: MB OA-J(- DM A Lz 'G'K'T'

Sampis Location: *4— A" ‘- Pﬂ ﬂr‘l" WV‘

Weil Dascription: Wf‘lﬂ ‘d.d-. 0" W" r‘f Oéﬁ“"-

Weather Conditions: _m% w-(.

Qbssrvations / Commants:

Sampling Method: MM‘ hﬂ E’

Quality Assurance
Mathod to Measyre Water Levet :

Pump Lines: QI Cleaned wmu:m:_@l Cleaned

Msihod of cleaning Pumg / Bailer:

pH Mater No.: ﬂe / b/ é cllbu(-d,m
Specitic Conductance Meter No.: 133870 Calbrated AIL__M
Commanis:
Sampling Water Level (balow MP) a1 Start: End:
Measuremnts Measunng Point (MP):

Discharge Termp. cm:
Time (gulony) | PH re) ufrnhosf:n.) ':u'lbadiw Color | Ockox wﬂ?;s

[[2€ |t 294133 (4000 hghlrsg |30

1030 | VF 1712 (oo | ° |79 |42

({39 |~IS |38315 lgooo | * [ | |lgp €9

N2 |~201¥K[ (4915000 | " | ¢ & 8

L4g |~ 25 2V iK F| 5600 ¥ |© ¢S
H4F[~30[t#]|4o | 000" [T 45

(5} ~4o iytigo | 5500 /' | ¢ §7

(20 |7 STH g2 €000 | ~ | | [¥)

743 8.5 Joo0 MOAL LV 2.5

Total Discharge: Cazing Volumes R

Method of dieposai of ducharged waer:

Number and size of sampls containers filled:

I Woodward-Clyde Consultants l
500 12th Steest, Sulte 100, Onkiand, CA S4507-4014
toliacted by: (418) 883.3600




WATER SAMPLELOG | SampleNo. MW'27

proect .. __ 8410 D36 A om: _12/22/ 09
proper heme: __pAEACT 2 OO K LMD A'IV‘PW'I'
sampie Locaton: &5 | Ay ?W'f AMVE

Well Descriptian: _}M\“ d-' o ‘ L4 ice Oﬁ.&

Waathe: Conditions: M—M A
v g

Observations / C He:

Quality Assu Sampling Mathod: 1 -"FM‘ b.m. L’/\-ﬁ
ny rance Mathod 10 Maasure Wast Lavwl : Mt
Pump Lines: { NWJ /  Cleaned Balar Lines: ‘ﬁﬂ' >f Cleaned

N

Meihod of cleaning P:‘:lr D—_
pH Mater No.: \9 2 lb 16 Caliorated IEE:

Spectiic Conductance Mater No.: | 34‘60 Calbrated .N_JM
Commaents:
Sampling Water Lwve! (below WP} M Stan: End:
Measurements Maasuring Point (MP):
Spectixc
Discharge Temp.
L || T |G | T | | % a0
P5s Lo sl -+ gooo hga. -£q

(p03 |20 B¢ ||€T [§000 | piptlyell. S.0

(012 |30 ot 12,5 (6000 Dred-hi" 4.2
#1% [ 35 et/ ES koo | | ‘"
#29 |fo [#33135[5%v0 | - |“ 4.0
039 | 45 (3% (04 |-fro0 tew Y4, 3.8 |
1066 | S0 (353200 (000U |mod |yelt &
(900 | §6 B i420.0[S¥00 [« [« ¢
3.05 3.0 P00 e Z.0

Total Dmcharge: Casing Voluimes Removed:

Mathod of disposal of discharged water:

Numbar and size of sampie confainers filled'

Woodward-Clyde Consultants I
S00 12th Street, Sulte 100, Cakland, CA B4607-4014
Collected by: (415} 8633600




WATER SAMPLE LOG | Sample No. M f'% 2

Project No. : €1i03364A Oute: '2/27-!6q
Project Name: H'W&- Oodctond Ai:\nwf

Sampie t lon: * l M‘pﬂ\'*‘ MVL

wor Duscrpron: __ 0 €St Eicle of Strvice obfrce [psck dpwr

Weather Condnions: _ Nt Arboird
a

OCbeervations / Commaents:

Quality Assurance | 5+mino Meted: TefLon balen,

Meihod to Measure Water Level :

Pump Lnes: — £ ZﬁEﬂ'? /  Clesned Bailer Lines: ‘@ | Cleaned
Method of cleaning Pyume / Bailer: ALW x } TM:

00
pH Metar No.: 02 3 [ b;l_.‘ Calb\‘ltld' e z . ‘
Spaciiic Conductance Mater No.: ! 3 B;O Calorated __M_;_;‘"!'_"_J‘
Commems:
Sampling Watet Leval (below MP) & San: End:
Measurements Measurmng Point (MP):
Discharge Temp. Specitic

ol el Il 7 B B

Blo |5 1520205 (3000 [migh el |55
%g? 12 [3189(A0.5 8000 [« |« c.1
244 |20 [35H22.0]ll000 - ®” 1.7
1400 [2S [%.60[20.8(%200. | " | ©
410 |60 (#63 &l “ [ &
ol $6%9 0| 4000 | # S

¥

Total Olcharge: Casing Volumes Removed:
Maethod of disposal of dicharged water:

Number and size of sampla contalners filed'

Woodward-Clyde Consuitants

S00 12th Street, Sulte 100, Oakland, CA S4607-4014
(415) 863-3600

—— el

Coliected by:




AﬁNAMﬁﬂIH)(WI: 4F==&

PRI N B
P e L
Dot e Pt 1y

Lois Gruenberg January 04, 199¢C
Woodward-Clyde Consultants Anametrix W.O.#: 8912265

500 12th Street Date Received : 12/22/89
Suite 100 Project Number : 8910336A-1000

Oakland, CA 94607-4041

Dear Ms. Gruenberg:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you regquested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS, EXTRA
COMPOUNDS and QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC. //
. r , .

' .'"f "'."f'" L, ':-
Ao - . P el ' -~ !

Burt Sutherland
Laboratory Director

BWS /dag




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Client Woodward-Clyde Consultants Anametrix W.O.#: 8912265
Address 500 12th Street Date Received : 12//22/89
Suite 100 Purchase Order#: N/
city Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Project No. ! 8910336A-1000
Attn. Lois Gruenberg Date Released : 01/04/90
| Anametrix | Sample ! Date | | Date | Date |Inst]
| I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|Sampled [Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |
| RESULTS |
|8912265-01 | MW1 | WATER |12/22/89| 8010 | | 12/29/89 |HP15 |
|8912265-02 | MW2 WATER |12/22/89| 8010 | |12/29/89 |HP15 |
18912165-03 | MW3 WATER |12/22/89 8010 | |12/29/89 HP15|
{8912265-01 | MW1 WATER |12/22/89| 8270 |12/27/89]01/03/90|F2
|8912265-02 | MW2 WATER |12/22/89| 8270 112/27/89|01y03/90 F2
[8912265~03 | MW3 WATER |12/22/89| 8270 112/27/89|01/03/90 F2 |
[8912265-01 | MW1 WATER |[12/22/89 TPH |01/02/90|01/o3/9o N/A |
|8912265-02 | MW2 WATER |12/22/89 TPH |01/02/9o;01/03/9o N/A |
18912265~03 | MW3 | WATER |12/22/89]| TPH |01/02/90[01703/90|N/A |
| TENTATIVELY INDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS (Extra) T f
|8912265-01 | MW1 [WATER }12/22/89{ XTRAS 112/27/89|01}03/90|F2
|8912265~02 | MW2 |WATER [12/22/89| XTRAS [12/27/89]01/03/90|F2 |
[8912265-03 | MW3 |WATER |12/22/89| XTRAS |12/27/89101¢03/90|F2 |
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) ;
|15B1229H00 | METHOD BLANK |WATER |N/A | 8010 | |12/29/89 |HP15 |
[2CB1227C01 | METHOD BLANK |WATER |N/A | 8270 |12/27/89|01/03/90|F2 |

.........-——-m-———-———-———.—.———_—..——-.-——-_—...._—n-_—-——m__p-q—_————.-_.—--———-——-..—-———-....———.——————-——

Report Summary -

Page 1




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D.
Matrix

8910336A-1000 MWl
WATER

Date sampled : 12/22/89
Date analyzed: 12/29/89

Dilution

T T T T Ml e e S e e e S e Y s T Sl . 1 e . . Bl VY o . Y T s S . S0 S T > o - o T o o i e e

--...—-p———-u--—u-—-——-—-...._-t-—-_——--—u———-———“-——q_——_—————.-———a..-——.——_———-—-—.

[74-87-3
|74-83-9
| 75-71-8
| 75-01-4
| 75~00~3
[76-09~2
[75-69-4
{75-35-4
| 75-34-3
|156~59-2
1156-60-5
|67-66~-3
| 76-13-1
[107-06-2
[71-55-6
|56=23-5
175=27-4
| 78-~87~5
110061-02-6
[79-01-6
|124-48-1
[79~00-5
110061-01~5
{110-75-8
175=25~2
[127-18-4
[79~34-5
|108-90~7
|95-50-1
1541-~73-1
] 106-46-7

T T T T S e A i s L e L e s iy . . . T P T Tt T ———— Y i T S it S . . . B 2172 e £

NONE

* Chloromethane

* Bromomethane

* Dichlorodifluoromethane
* Vinyl Chloride

* Chlorocethane

* Methylene Chloride

* Trichlorofluoromethane
* 1,1-Dichloroethene

* 1,1-Dichloroethane

# Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
* Chloroform

# Trichlorotrifluoroethane
* 1,2-Dichlorocethane

* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
* Carbon Tetrachloride

* Bromodichloromethane

* 1,2~Dichloropropane

* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
* Trichloroethene

* Dibromochloromethane

* 1,1,2~Trichloroethane

* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

* 2-Chloroethylvinylether

* Bromoform

* Tetrachlorocethene

* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
* Chlorobenzene

* 1,2-Dichlorecbenzene

* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit

s

8912265-01
LY

01/04/90
HP15

A e i ———— -

. e 3

L I N R )

PRPOOOOO~OOOOO0OUNOIEONAOUOOnaaaUeE e

SO0 O0o ji=RejojslolofslololvioRolafeoloRofo oo s) [w]

e e T e p——

I —— - —— - .

_h-—n———_-—-h——h———---‘—-————“—-—-_——-—cﬂ——m—-‘ﬁ——-—_——-—-——u—-—-l--—_——-——n.-—h——--_——

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.

A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26

A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

Results ~ Page 1

84) .




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432~8192

Sample I.D. 8910336A-1000 MW2 Anametrix I.D. 8912265-02
Matrix WATER Analyst ‘
Date sampled 12/22/89 Supervisor o %3
Date analyzed: 12/29/89 Date released 01/04/90
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID HP15
! Reporting Amount
] Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) {ug/1)
| 74-87-3 * Chloromethane 1 ND
| 74-83-8 * Bromomethane 0.5 ND
|75=-71-8 * Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 ND
| 75~01~4 * Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ! ND
[75=-00-3 * Chlorcethane 0.5 | ND |
| 75=09=2 * Methylene Chleoride 0.5 | ND |
[75-69-4 | * Trichlorofluoromethane | 0.5 | ND ]
| 75-35-4 | * 1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
| 75=34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane . 0.5 ND
[156~59~2 # Cis-1,2-Dichleoroethene | 0.5 ND
| 156=-60-5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene | 0.5 ND
167-66-3 * Chloroeform 0.5 ND i
|76~13~1 # Trichlorotrifluorcethane 0.5 ND
[107-06-2 | * 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
171-55~6 | *# 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
|56=-23~5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 | ND !
j75=-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.5 J ND
| 78=-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 | ND ]
|10061-02-6 | * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.5 ! ND
|79-01-6 | * Trichloroethene | 0.5 | ND
|]124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane 0.5 | ND
| 79=-00~5 | % 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ] ND |
}10061-01-5 | * cis=-1,3-Dichloropropene ! 0.5 | ND
{110-75-8 | * 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 1 1 ND
| 75-25-2 | * Bromoform f 0.5 | ND
[127-18-4 | * Tetrachloroethene | 0.5 | ND
| 79-34-5 | * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 0.5 | ND
|108~90=7 | * Chlorobenzene | 0.5 J ND
[95=-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ] 1 | ND
|541~73~1 | * 1,3~Dichlorobenzene f 1 f ND |
f106=46-7 | *# 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 1 | ND i
| I % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% | 95%
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix,
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D.
Matrix

8910336A-1000 MW3
WATER

Date sampled ; 12/22/89
Date analyzed: 12/29/89

Dilution

--—-.q-—-.-—-——---ll-—--n---l—--——--ql-—--n—-_.———————-—————-.——-.—4—.——_———-.——

[74-87-3
| 74-83-9
75-71~8
75-01-4
| 75-00-3
175=-09-2
| 75-69-4
| 75=35~4
| 75-34-3
|156-59-2
|156-60-5
[67-66-3
|76-13-1
|107-06-2
| 71-55-6
|56-23-5
| 75-27~-4
|78~87~5
|10061-02-6
[79-01~6
|124-48~1
[79-00-5
110061-01-5
1110-75-8
[ 75=-25=2
|127-18-4
[79-34~5
|108-90~7
195=-50-1
{541-73-1
|106-46~7

A SR rm e v e e T S o v —— 7 1} e . - T — T — L " —— . - — " a o t wu =}

: NONE

* Chloromethane

* Bromomethane

* Dichlorodifluoromethane
* Vinyl Chloride

* Chloroethane

* Methylene Chloride

* Trichlorofluocromethane
* 1,1-Dichlorcethene

* 1,1-Dichloroethane

# Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene
* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
* Chloroform

# Trichlorotrifluoroethane
* 1,2-Dichloroethane

* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

®

Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1, 3~Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachlorocethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Chlorobenzene
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-~Dichlorobenzene
1l,4-Dichlorcbenzene

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit
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HP15
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Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the methed.

A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).

A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A~-1000 MWl Anametrix I.D. i 8912265-01

Matrix : WATER Analyst :

Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor H

Date ext,. : 12/27/89 Date released  01/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. : 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
| Reporting Amount |

Limit Found

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
|62~-75-9 | * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 10 ND
|108-95-2 { * Phenol 10 ND
[62-53-3 | **Aniline 10 ND
[111-44-4 [ * bis(-2-Chlorocethyl)Ether 10 ND
|95=57-8 | * 2-Chlorophenol 10 ND
[541~73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND |
i106-46-7 | * 1,4~Dichlorobenzene 10 ‘ ND |
|100~51-6 | **Benzyl Alcohol 10 | ND i
[96~50-1 | *# 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND |
| 95~-48=-7 | **2-Methylphenol 10 ND {
|1L08-60~1 | **bis{2~chloroisopropyl)Ether | 10 ND
[106-44-5 [ **4-Methylphenol | 10 ND |
1621-64-7 | * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine | 10 [ ND
|87-72-1 | * Hexachloroethane i 10 ! ND |
|98-95=3 | * Nitrobenzene | 10 ND
| 78-59-1 | * Isophorone 10 ND
|88-75-5 I * 2-Nitrophenol 10 | ND |
|105~67-9 | * 2,4-Dimethylphenol | 10 [ ND |
| 65-85=-0 | **Benzoic Acid | 50 | ND |
{111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane 10 | ND
[120-83-2 | * 2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 | ND |
1120-82-1 | * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 10 ! ND
[91-20-3 | * Naphthalene | 10 | ND
1106-47-8 | **4~Chloroaniline 10 ! ND |
|87-68-3 | * Hexachlorobutadiene 10 | ND
[659=-50-7 | * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol | 10 | ND
|91-57-6 **2-Methylnaphthalene | 10 | ND
| 77=47-4 * Hexachlerocyclopentadiene 10 | ND
[88-06-2 | * 2,4,6~Trichlorophenol 10 | ND |
| 95~95~4 **2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 50 | ND
[91-58~7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene 10 f ND
|88~74-4 | **2=Nitroaniline 50 | ND
}131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 10 | ND
|208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene ! i0 | ND
199-09~2 **3~Nitroaniline | 50 | ND
|83~32-9 * Acenaphthene 10 | ND
|51~28-5 | * 2,4-Dinitrophenol 50 i ND
|100-02-7 | *# 4-Nitrophenol | 50 ; ND
|132-64-9 | **Dibenzofuran | 10 | ND

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
*k A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -—- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A-1000 MW1 Anametrix I.D. : 8912265-01

Matrix t WATER Analyst I

Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor Y

Date ext. 1 12/27/89 Date released :| 01/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. ¢/ 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
| Reporting Amount |

Limit Found

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1l) |
[121-14-2 | * 2,4=-Dinitrotoluene l 10 | ND |
|606-20-2 | * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ! 10 | ND i
[84-66-2 | * Diethylphthalate 1 10 | ND |
| 7005-72~3 | * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether | 10 | ND
[86~73~7 | * Fluorene [ 10 | ND
1100-01-6 | **4-Nitroaniline | 50 ND
|534-52-1 | **4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol I 50 ND
186-30-6 | * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 ND
|122-66-7 | **AzobenZene 10 ND
|101=-55-3 | * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 ND |
| 118-74~1 | * Hexachlorobenzene 10 ND
|87-86-5 | * Pentachlorophenol 50 ND
|85-01-8 | * Phenanthrene 10 ND
[120-12-7 ! * Anthracene 10 ND
| 84=-74-2 ] * Di-n-Butylphthalate 10 ND
|206-44-0 [ * Fluoranthene 10 ND
[92-87-5 | * Benzidine 50 ND |
|129-00-0 | * Pyrene 10 ND |
[85-68=-7 | * Butylbenzylphthalate 10 ND |
191-94-1 | * 3,3'-Dichlorocbenzidine 20 ND
|56=-55=-3 | * Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 ND |
1117-81-7 | * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 10 | ND i
|218-01-9 | * Chrysene 10 ND
|117-84-0 | * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate 10 ND |
1205-99=2 | * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 f ND ]
|207-08-9 | * Benzo(k)Flucranthene 10 | ND [
{50-32-8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 ND
[193-39-5 | * Indeno(1l,2,3-cd)Pyrene 10 ND |
[53-70-3 | * Dibenz{a,h)Anthracene 10 | ND !
[191-24-2 | * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene | 10 ! ND
| CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Limits | ®Recovery
1367-12-4 | 2-Fluorophenol | 11-70% | 46%
14165=62~2 | Phenol-dé | 10-62% | 34%
14165-60-0 | Nitrobenzene-ds | 20-105% | 68%
[321-60-8 ! 2-Fluorobiphenyl | 26-110% | 77% I
[118=-79-6 | 2,4,6~Tribromophenocl | 26-154% i 91%
|1718-51-0 | Terphenyl-dla | 16-131% ] 103% |

ND : Not dgtected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
k% A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. 8910336A~1000 MW2 Anametrix I.D. 8912265-02

Matrix : WATER Analyst : Uﬂ

Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor T PG

Date ext. : 12/27/89 Date released : 01/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. ! 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
| Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found |
[ CAS # Compound Name {ug/1) {ug/1)
162~75-9 [ * N-Nitrosodimethylamine | 10 | ND
]108=95=2 | * Phenol | 10 | ND
| 62~53=3 | **Aniline | 10 | ND |
1111-44~4 | * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether | 10 | ND
|95-57-8 | * 2=-Chlorophenol | 10 l ND |
|542-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzens | 10 | ND
| 106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 10 | ND
1100~51-8 **Benzyl Alcohol | 10 E WD
195-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 10 | ND
|95-48=-7 *%2-Methylphenol f 10 ! ND
[108-60-1 **bis(2-chloroiscopropyl)Ether | 10 ND
| 106-44-5 **4-Methylphenol | 10 ND |
|621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine | 10 ! ND
| 67~72=1 * Hexachloroethane | 10 f ND
|98-95-3 * Nitrobenzene | 10 ND |
{78~59~1 | * Isophorone | 10 ND
|88=-75~5 | * 2~Nitrophenol | 10 | ND |
| L05-67-9 * 2,4-Dimethylphenocl i 10 ND |
| 65-85-0 *%*Benzoic Acid | 50 ND |
/111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane | 10 ND
|120-83-2 | * 2,4-Dichlorophenol [ 10 ND [
[120-82~-1 | * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 10 | ND
191-20-3 | * Naphthalene | 10 | ND |
|106~47-8 | **4-Chloroaniline | 10 | ND |
[87-68-13 | * Hexachlorobutadiene { 10 | ND |
}59~-50~7 | * 4~Chloro~3-Methylphenol i 10 | ND
|91-57-6 | **2-Methylnaphthalene | 10 | ND |
| 77=-47-4 | * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | 10 [ ND
|88-06~-2 | * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 | ND |
195-95-4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 50 | ND i
|91-58~7 | * 2~Chloronaphthalene | 10 | ND |
[88~74~4 | **2-Nitroaniline 50 ( ND |
[131-11-3 | * Dimethyl Phthalate 10 | ND |
|208-96-8 | * Acenaphthylene | 10 | ND
|99-09-2 | **3-Nitroaniline 50 i ND |
|83-32-9 | * Acenaphthene 10 | ND i
I51-28-5 | * 2,4-Dinitrophenol | 50 | ND !
1100~02-7 | * 4-Nitrophenol | 50 | ND
|132~64-9 | **Dibenzofuran f 10 ! ND [

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
*% A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List {HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A-1000 MwW2 Anametrix I.D. : 8912265-02

Matrix : WATER Analyst WM

Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor PG

Date ext. v 12/27/89 Date released :| 01/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. ¢/ 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID ;| F2
i Reporting Amount |

Limit Found |

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/l) |
[121-14~2 | * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene | 10 | ND
| 606=-20-2 | * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene I 10 | ND
|84-66~-2 | * Diethylphthalate 10 ND
[7005-72=-3 | * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 10 ND
|86~73-7 | * Fluorene 10 ND
|100-01-6 | **4~Nitroaniline 50 ND |
1534-52-1 | **4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol 50 ND
| 86=30-6 | * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 ND
1122-66=7 | **Azobenzene 10 ND
1101-55~3 | * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 ND
{118-74-1 | * Hexachlorobenzene 10 ND |
|87-86-5 | * Pentachlorophenol 50 ND [
[85-01~8 | * Phenanthrene 10 ND
|120-12-7 | * Anthracene 10 ND
[84=74=2 | * Di-n-Butylphthalate | 10 | ND
1206-44~0 | * Fluoranthene ! 10 i ND
|]92~-87-5 ! * Benzidine 50 ND
]129-00-0 | * Pyrene 10 ND [
| 85-68-7 | * Butylbenzylphthalate 10 ND |
|91-94-1 | * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 20 | ND I
| 56=55-3 | * Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 | ND |
1117-81-7 | * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 10 ND
1218-01-9 | * Chrysene 10 ND
[117-84~-0 { * Di~n-Octyl Phthalate 10 ND |
i205-99-2 | * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene | 10 | ND |
|207-08-9 | * Benzo{k)Fluoranthene ! 10 i ND |
|150-32-8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 ND [
[193~-39-5 | * Indeno(1l,2,3~cd)Pyrene 10 ND
|53-70-3 | * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 10 | ND f
[191~24~2 | * Benzo(g,h,1)Perylene f 10 ! ND |
__________________________________________________________________________ !
| CAS # | Surrogate Compounds [ Limits [ |%Recovery |
|367-12-4 | 2-Fluorophenol |  11-70% | 37% i
|4165-62-2 |  Phenol-dé | 10-62% | 29%
|4165-60-0 | Nitrobenzene-~gds | 20~105% | 60%
|321-60-8 | 2-Flucrobiphenyl | 26-110% | 71%
|118-79-6 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenol [ 26-154% | 90%
|1718-51~0 | Terphenyl-dl4 | 16-131% | 109% |

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit folr the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
* & A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET =-- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432~8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A-1000 MW3 Anametrix I.D. i 8912265-03

Matrix : WATER Analyst M

Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor 1 74

Date ext. : 12/27/89 Date released : 01/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. : 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID 1§ F2
| Reporting Amount
! Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
62-75-9 | * N-Nitrosodimethylamine | 10 i ND
108-95-2 | * Phenol | 10 | ND
62~53-3 | *kAniline 10 i ND
111-44-4 | * bis(-2-Chlorocethyl)Ether 10 | ND
95-57~8 | * 2-Chlorophenol | 10 [ ND |
541-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 10 | ND
106=-46-7 | * 1,4~-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND
|100-51-6 | #**Benzyl Alcohol 10 ND
195=-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorocbenzene 10 ND |
| 95~-48-7 | **2-Methylphenol 10 ND |
[108-~60-1 | **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 10 ND
|106-44~-5 | **4-Methylphenol 10 ND
|621~64-7 | * N-Nitroso-bDi-n-Propylamine | 10 ND
167-72~1 | * Hexachlorocethane [ 10 ND
| 88-95=-3 [ * Nitrobenzene | 10 ND
| 78-59-1 | * Isophorone 10 ND
|88=75-5 | * 2-Nitrophenol 10 | ND |
1105~67-9 | * 2,4-Dimethylphenol 10 | ND |
| 65-85=0 | **Benzoic Acid 50 ! ND {
[111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane 10 | ND
|120-83-2 [ * 2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 | ND
|120-82-1 | * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 | ND
[91-20-3 | * Naphthalene 10 | ND
|106-47~8 | **4-Chlorocaniline ] 10 | ND |
[87-68~3 | * Hexachlorobutadiene | 10 | ND
| 59~50=7 [ * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol | 10 | ND
91-57-6 | **2-Methylnaphthalene 10 | ND
77-47~4 | * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 | ND
88-06-2 | * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 ! ND |
[95-95=-4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 50 | ND |
|91-58=7 | * 2-Chloronaphthalene 10 i ND |
88-74-4 | **2-Nitroaniline | 50 | ND
131-11-3 | * Dimethyl Phthalate { 10 | ND
208-96-8 | * Acenaphthylene [ 10 ! ND
99-09-2 | **3-Nitroaniline 50 | ND i
[83-32-9 | * Acenaphthene 10 | ND |
151-28-5 } *# 2,4-Dinitrophenol | 50 l ND
1100-02-7 | * 4~Nitrophenol 50 | ND
|132-64-9 | **Dibenzofuran 10 | ND !

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
k% A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL) .
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. {(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. 8910336A-1000 MW3 Anametrix I.D. :|8912265-03

Matrix WATER Analyst t UM

Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor : :

Date ext. : 12/27/89 Date released 01/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID F2
| Reporting Amount
{ Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1l) (uvg/1)
1121=14~2 [ * 2,4=-Dinitrotoluene | 10 | ND
|1606=-20-2 { * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene | 10 ) ND
|84-66-2 | * Diethylphthalate | 10 | ND
[7005-72-3 | * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether | 10 | ND
| 86-73-7 | *# Fluorene | 10 | ND
|100-01~6 | **%4-Nitroaniline 50 | ND
|534~52~1 | *%*4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol 50 | ND
|86-30~6 | * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 | ND
122-66-7 **Azobenzene 10 | ND
101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 | ND
| 118-74-1 | * Hexachlorobenzene | 10 | ND
|87-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol ] 50 | ND
B85-01-8 * Phenanthrene 10 [ ND
120-12~7 * Anthracene 10 | ND
| 84-74~2 * Di~n-Butylphthalate 10 | ND
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 10 | ND
92-87-5 | * Benzidine 50 f ND
129-00-~0 | * Pyrene 10 [ ND
|85=-68=-7 | * Butylbenzylphthalate 10 ! ND
f91-94-1 | * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 20 | ND
| 56=55=3 | * Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 | ND
{117~-81~7 | * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 10 ( ND
|218-01~9 | * Chrysene | 10 | ND
| 117~-84-0 | * Di~n-0Octyl Phthalate | 10 | ND
{205-99-2 | * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 I ND
|207-08-9 | * Benzo{k)Fluoranthene 10 ( ND
j50-32-8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene i0 | ND
]193-39-5 | * Indeno(1l,2,3~cd)Pyrene 10 i ND
[53-70~3 | * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 10 | ND
|191-24-2 | *# Benzo(g,h,1)Perylene 10 | ND
‘ _________________________________________________________________________
| CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Limits | %Recovery
|367-12~4 | 2=-Fluorophenol I 11-70% | 44%
|416e5-62~-2 | Phenol-de | 10-62% | 33%
[4165~-60-0 | Nitrobenzene-ds | 20-105% | 67%
1321-60-8 | 2=Fluorobiphenyl | 26~110% [ 72%
{118-79~6 | 2,4,6-Tribromophencl | 26-154% | 89%
|1718-51-0 | Terphenyl-dl4 | 16~-131% ; 98%

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
k% A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : B910336A~1000 MW1 Anametrix I.D. L 8912265-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst L
Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor S
Date anl.TPHg: 12/26/89 Date released : 01/04/90
Date ext.TPHd: 01/02/90 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 01/03/90 Date anl. TOG : N/A
[ Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found
I CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | G.5 ND
}108-88~3 | Toluene i 0.5 ND
{100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene i 0.5 ND
|1330~20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 ND
| | TPH as Gasoline | 50 ND |
| | TPH as Diesel ! 50 ND

I T L e s oy ot A . . . Sy i g o o Ay S T T Uy —— -t L v — — i = —— -

ND - Below reporting limit.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. ?

Results - Page 10




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A~-1000 MW2 Anametrix I.D. : 8912265-02
Matrix : WATER Analyst 108
Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor t T
Date anl.TPHg: 12/26/89 Date Teleased % 01/04/90
Date ext.TPHd: 01/02/90 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 01/03/90 Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
Limit Found |
| CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/1) {ug/1ly |
| 71-43~2 | Benzene | 0.5 ] ND |
]108-88-3 | Toluene [ 0.5 | ND |
[100-41~4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5 ! ND |
|1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 | ND |
! | TPH as Gasoline | 50 | ND |
| | TPH as Diesel | 50 | ND ]

T A —— e — — T —— T ——— —— Y — T i —— > ——— " ——— Y — Tt — T ———— — —— — A " . . ik e A e W T e —— by —

ND -~ Below reporting limit.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by |GCFID

using EPA Method 5030,
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GJFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

w 93
=
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X o
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H

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 11




Sample I.D. : 8910336A~1000 MW3 Anametrix I.D. :
Matrix ! WATER Analyst
Date sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor
Date anl.TPHg: 12/26/89 Date released
Date ext.TPHd: 01/02/90 Date ext. TOG
Date anl.TPHd: 01/03/90 Date anl. T0G
| Reporting
| Limit
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1)
{71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.5
1108-88~3 | Toluene | 0.5
[100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5
[1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 50
i | TPH as Diesel i 50 [

TR L R D L L S U Sk T S T v o ————— T ——— 0 o T ————— ot o —— Y i T T — AL Yrer ]

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Below reporting limit.

8912265-03

r I3

s "
s ]

01/04/90
N/A
N/A

Amount
Found
(ug/1)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by [GCFID

using EPA Method 5030.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GC
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are dete
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Hea
Services (Cal-DHS} approved methods.

Results - Page 12
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ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 625/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A-1000 MWl Anametrix I.D. : 8312265*01
Matrix : WATER Analyst :

Date Sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor HEN4v
Analyzed SV : 01/03/90 Date Released : 01/04/90

Dilution SV : NONE

| | | Det. | Amt. |
| CAS # | Scan# | Semivolatile Fraction Limit | Found |
| | | Compound Name ! ppb, | ppb

U e L e T Tl L i S S S VS S T et e W — . — — N — W v T T ke e S St e G S Sk —— o) T A — . —f— T T

1688 (iodomethyl)benzene 10 30

OQWR 1IN, S WD

=

S M A e ey S} W — s T ——— ——— ———— ——— . Sy S Vo W W W A m— W ARS i W S M v S ik - ————

Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICs)
other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in the
National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Identification is made
by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are gqlantitated
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response
factor of one (1). Values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds -~ Page 1




ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 625/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A-1000 MW2 Anametrix I.D. : 8912265-02
Matrix ¢ WATER Analyst + JP
Date Sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor : G
Analyzed SV : 01/03/90 Date Released : 01/04/90
Dilution SV : NONE
! i Det. Amt. |
| CAS # | Scan# | Semivolatile Fraction Limilt Found |
| | | Compound Name | ppq | ppb i
| _______________________________________________________________ —— e S s S o
1 | 85-60-9 | 1753 | 4-4'butylidenebis{2-(1,1-dimethyl- 1& 20 |
2 | | | ethyl)5-methyl Jphenol 10 |
3 l i 10 I
4 | | | 10| |
5 | | 19 | |
6 | | ! | 10 | |
7 | i | | 10 | ;
8 | | l 10 | 1
2 ] ! I 10 | |
10 ) I l | 10 | f

—....-.....—--.-———_..-—--...—._—————-...—.-——-———-4———--———u—.———_——————_——n———_————q...._--—-—-.-..-—_u.—

Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peLks (TICs)
other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entrfies in the
National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Identificatipn is made
by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are ghantitated
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response
factor of one (1). Values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds - Page 2




ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 625/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8910336A-1000 MW3 Anametrix I.D. : 8912
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date Sampled : 12/22/89 Supervisor. : g&
Analyzed SV : 01/03/90 Date Released : 01/0
Dilution SV : NONE
| Det.
CAS # | Scant Semivolatile Fraction | Limi
l Compound Name |  ppb
1 | 820-05-3 | 1689 (iodomethyl)benzene 10
2 85-60-9 | 1753 4,4'-butylidenebis(2-(1,1-dimethyl 10
3 | [ ethyl)}~-5-methyl]phenol 1q
4 | 10
5 | | E 10
6 | | 10
7 4 | 10
8 | | | 10
9 | | | 10
10 | ! | 10

————— L . S W L S e L W L Sk iy i e —— — ——— — T i Yy b T T A S V. —— oty -

Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic pe
other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entr
National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Identificati
by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are g
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming
factor of one (1). Values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds - Page 3
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 15B1229H00

Matrix : WATER Analyst : ;g

Date sampled : N/A Supervisor My

Date analyzed: 12/29/89 Date released : 01/04/90

Dilution ¢ NONE Instrument ID : HP15
______________________________________________________________ o . —— " —
| Reporting Amount i

Limit Found |

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ng/1)
| 74-87~3 | * Chloromethane 1 | ND |
|74-83~9 | * Bromomethane 0.5 | ND f
| 75=71~8 | * Dichlorodifluoromethane f 1 | ND |
|75-01-4 | * Vinyl Chloride 0.5 i ND [
| 75-00~-3 | * Chlorocethane 0.5 | ND |
| 756=-09=2 | * Methylene Chloride [ 0.5 | ND
| 75=69-4 | * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 [ ND
[75=-35-4 { * 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 | ND
| 75-34-3 |] * 1,1~Dichlorcethane | 0.5 | ND
| 156-59=-2 | # Cis-1,2-Dichleoroethene [ 0.5 ND
[{156-60~-5 | * Trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ! 0.5 ND
167-66-3 | * Chloroform 0.5 ND
[76-13~1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.5 ND
| 107-06-2 { * 1,2-Dichloroethane | 0.5 | ND
| 71=-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 f ND
|56=-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride .5 ND
{75=-27-4 * Bromcdichloromethane 0.5 ND
|78-87-5 * 1,2~Dichloropropane 0.5 J ND
[10061-02-6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 | ND
[|79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 0.5 J ND
|124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane | 0.5 | ND
| 79-00~5 * 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 0.5 [ ND
110061~-01-5 * cis-1,3-~Dichloropropene 0.5 | ND
[110-75-8 i * 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 1 | ND
175-25-2 | * Bromoform | 0.5 { ND
1127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ! ND
| 79~34~5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 | ND
| 108-90~7 * Chlorobenzene 0.5 | ND i
j95~50=1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 I ND !
|541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 1 | ND |
1106=-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 1 | ND |
[ | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% l 97%

e e e e e o o o R S TR e e ey T —— i —— i T ———— T — i A - e " A . ] . o 2

ND : Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation llimit
for the method. '

* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84),

# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

Quality Assurance - Page 1




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 2CBlR27C01

Matrix : WATER Analyst M

Date sampled : N/A Supervisor PG

Date ext. : 12/27/89 Date released : di/04/90

Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. : 1 LITER

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
f Reporting Ampunt |
| Limit Found
| CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/1) (uE/l)
|62=75-9 | * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 10 | ND
|108-95-2 | * Phenol 10 | ND
|62-53-3 | **Aniline 10 | ND
j111-44-~4 | * bis(-2=-Chloroethyl)Ether 10 | ND
|95-57-8 | * 2-Chlorophencl 10 | WD
[641~-73~1 I * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 10 | ND
| 106-46~7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 10 | ND |
1100-51-6 | **Benzyl Alcchol 10 | ND
|95~50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND
|95-48-7 | **2-Methylphenol 10 $D |
[108-60~1 | **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 10 ND
|106~44-5 | **4-Methylphenol 10 yo
|1621-64-7 | * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine 10 i ND
[67=72~1 | * Hexachlorocethane 10 | yD
|98-95-3 | * Nitrokenzene 10 ND
| 78~59-1 | * Isophorone 10 ND
| 88-75-5 | * 2-Nitrophenol 10 | ND
|105-67-9 | * 2,4-Dimethylphenol | 10 | ND
|65-85-0 | **Benzoic Acid [ 50 | ND
|111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane| 10 | ND
[120-83-2 * 2,4-Dichlorophenol | 10 1 ND |
|120-82-1 * 1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene | 10 | ND
[91-20-3 | * Naphthalene 10 D
|106-47-8 | **4-Chloroaniline 10 D |
|87-68-3 * Hexachlorobutadiene | 10 [ D
]59-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-~Methylphenol | 10 | D
|91-57-6 | **2-Methylnaphthalene 10 D
| 77=-47~4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 D
|88~06-2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 D
[95=-95-4 **%2 ,4,5-Trichlorophenocl 50 | D
|91-58-7 * 2=-Chloronaphthalene 10 | D
[88~74-4 **2-Nitroaniline | 50 [ D i
[131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate | 10 | D
|208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene | 10 | D |
|99-09-2 **3-Nitroaniline | 50 | D
|83-32-9 * Acenaphthene | 10 | ND |
|51-28-5 | * 2,4-Dinitrophenol | 50 i ND [
|100-02-7 | * 4-Nitrophenol i 50 | ND |
1132-64-9 | **Dibenzofuran | 10 | ND |

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
k% A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).

Quality Assurance - Page 2




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametriw I.D. : 2CB1227C01
Matrix : WATER Analyst : M
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor PG
Date ext. ¥ 12/27/89 Date released : 01/04/90
Date analyzed: 01/03/90 Volume ext. : 1 LITER
Dilut., factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found f
I CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) {(ug/1) |
121~14-~2 * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 10 i ND
606=20-~2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 10 i ND
84-66~2 | * Diethylphthalate 10 ND
7005~72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 10 ND
|86-73-7 * Fluorene ! 10 } ND
|100-01-6 | **4~Nitroaniline 50 ND
|534-52-1 [ **4,6-Dinitro-2~Methylphenol 50 ND
86-30-6 * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10. ND
122-66-7 **AZobenzene 10 ND
101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 | ND
118~74~1 * HexXachlorobenzene 10 ND
87-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol 50 ND
85-01-8 * Phenanthrene 10 | ND
120-12~7 * Anthracene 10 | ND
84-74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 10 ND
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 10 D
|92=87-5 | * Benzidine 50 D |
f129-00-0 * Pyrene 10 D
85-68-7 * Butylbenzylphthalate 10 D
91-94-1 * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 20 f D
56-55-3 * Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 | b
117-81~7 | * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate | 10 | F 19 |
1218-01-9 | * Chrysene | 10 | ND
|117-84-0 | * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate | 10 | ND
205-99-2 [ * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene | 10 | ND
207-08-9 | * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene | 10 | ND
[50~32~8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene | 10 | ND |
193~39~5 | * Indeno(l1,2,3-cd)Pyrene | 10 | ND
53~70-3 | * Dibenz(a,h)aAnthracene | 10 i §D
j191-24-2 | * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene | 10 | ND
e |
CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Linits | %Regovery {
|367-12-4 ! 2-Fluorophenol i 11-70% | 33% |
|4165-62-2 | Phenol-dé | 10-62% | 5% ;
[4165-60-0 | Nitrobenzene-ds | 20-105% | 39%
[321-60-8 | 2-Fluorobiphenyl | 26-110% | 2% i
|118-79-6 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenol | 26-154% I 82%
|1718~51-0 ; Terphenyl-dl4 | 16-131% | 117%
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method,
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).

Quality Assurance
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ANANETRIX INC —

- ,_" ?-4’; :—; {em,i“ fm‘j‘, r.:w
\\(:?) I e WL g

Lois Gruenberg January 05, 1990
Woodward-Clyde Consultants Anametrix W.O.#: 8912251
500 12th Street Ste. 100 Date Received : 12/21/89
Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Project Number : 8910336A

Dear Ms. Gruenbergqg:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY 1lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,
ANAMETRIX, INC. y
_-.! .
‘f' L . L‘. Lo -

Burt Sutherland
Laboratory Director

BWS/dmt




ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408) 432-8192

2251
21/89

0336A
05/90

ate |Inst|

Client ¢ Woodward~Clyde Consultants Anametrix W.O.#: 891
Address : 500 12th Street Ste. 100 Date Received : 12
Purchase Order#: N/
City : Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Project No. : 893
Attn. : Lois Gruenberg Date Released : 01‘
|Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | ﬂ
| I.D. J I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |[Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.

T D T el s 0 G W Al i S S . S W D Wl D D R0 ARk A S e T P A - i il e e B B B A D W P ek S —a oo

RS e e S SR M v s A it T s i S — T S — ————— T T M ———— A — —— Y o]

[8912251~03 |[MW1-5
[8912251-08 |MW2-5
[8912251~13 |MW3-5

T T R D MO NS v ki et s s . e v —— s — — — " . U Slak e ik T T T T M5, T S T —— — T Vot ——— Y " et "

T T NS SIS NG D D S S S . S — — —— — T —————— T o — — —— T . Wk o —— ——— " Yo " %t e T tn B e ]

| 2CB0103C02 |[METHOD BLANK
|8912251-03 |MW1-5

TR R L NS LS R M e s e v M S S Al ek T T e ————— . A i vy = T ——————— T i e e —— o =

|SOIL |12/20/89|
{SOIL |12/20/89]
|SOIL |12/20/89|

|SOIL |N/A
|SOIL |{12/20/89]

Report Summary - PART 1 - Page 1

8270
SPIKE

[01/03/90]01/
|01/03/90|01
|01/03/90]01

101/03/90|01
|01/03/90]01

- ————————_

04/90|F2 |
04/90|F2 |
04/90|F2 |

04/90|F2 |
04/90|F2 |
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sanmple I.D. 8910336A MW1-5 Anametrix I.D. 8912251-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst M
Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor )
Date ext. ¢ 01/03/90 Date released 01/05/90
Date analyzed: 01/04/90 Weight ext. 30g
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID F2
| Reporting Amount
| Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
|62=75-9 [ * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 330 | ND
| 108-95-2 | * Phenol 330 | ND
|62-53~3 | **Aniline 330 | ND
[111-44~4 | * bis(-2~Chloroethyl)Ether 330 | ND
195-57-8 i * 2-Chlorophenol 330 ! ND
[541=-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 330 | ND
|106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene | 330 | ND
{100-51-6 | **Benzyl Alcohol 330 | ND
|95-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 ! ND
| 95=-48~7 | **2-Methylphenol | 330 i ND
|108-60-1 | **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether | 330 | ND
1106=44~5 | **4-Methylphenol | 330 | ND
|621-64-7 [ * N-Nitroso-Di-n~Propylamine i 330 | ND
167-72-1 | * Hexachloroethane f 330 | ND
| 98-95-3 | * Nitrobenzene | 330 l ND
178-59-1 | * Isophorone | 330 ] ND
[88=75=5 | * 2-Nitrophenol | 330 | ND
|105-67~9 | * 2,4-Dimethylphenol | 330 | ND
|65-85-0 [ **Benzoic Acid i 1600 | ND
}]111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane | 330 | ND
|120-83~2 | * 2,4~-Dichlorophencl i 330 I ND
[120-82-1 | * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 330 | ND
191-20-3 | * Naphthalene | 330 f ND
|106-47-8 [ **4-Chloroaniline | 330 i ND
| 87-68-3 | * Hexachlorobutadiene | 330 | ND
|59~-50~7 | * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol i 330 | ND
|91~-57-6 **2-Methylnaphthalene | 330 | ND
| 77=47=4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | 330 | ND
188~06-2 * 2,4,6~Trichlorophenol | 330 [ ND
|95~95-4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophenocl | 1600 i ND
|91-58-7 | * 2=-Chloronaphthalene | 330 | ND
[88-74-4 | **2-Nitroaniline 1600 | ND
[131-11~-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 330 | ND
[208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene 330 | ND
|99-09-2 | **%¥3~-Nitroaniline 1600 ! ND
[83=32~9 | * Acenaphthene 330 | ND
|51-28-5 * 2,4-Dinitrophenol 1600 | ND
[100-02-7 * 4-Nitrophenol 1600 | ND
|132~64-9 | **Dibenzofuran 330 | ND
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).

A compound on the U.S.

Results - PART 1 -

Page 1
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIYX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ! 8910336A MW1-5 Anametrix I.D. 8912251-03

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : | W

Date sampled 12/20/89 Supervisor 1| PG

Date ext. : 061/03/90 Date released 01/05/90

Date analyzed: 01/04/50 Weight ext. 1| 309

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID :|F2

i Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found |
i CAS ¢ Compound Name {(ug/Kqg) (ua/Kg) |
[121~14~2 | * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 | ND [
| 606-20-2 | * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 | ND [
| 84-66-2 | * Diethylphthalate 330 | ND |
| 7005=-72-3 | * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 | ND
|86=-73~-7 | * Fluorene 330 | ND |
1100-01~6 | **4-Nitroaniline 1600 I ND |
|534-52~1, | **4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol 1600 | ND
|86=-30-6 | * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 ND
|122~-66-7 | **Azobenzene 330 ND
1101~-55-3 | * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 330 | ND
118-~74-1 | * Hexachlorobenzene 330 | ND |
87-86-5 | * Pentachlorophenol 1600 ND i
85-01-8 | * Phenanthrene 330 ND !
120-12-7 [ * Anthracene 330 ND |
|84-74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 330 ND |
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 330 | ND |
92-87-5 | * Benzidine 1600 | ND |
|129-00-0 | * Pyrene i 330 ! ND ]
|85-68=-7 | * Butylbenzylphthalate | 330 i ND
[91~94-1 * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine | 660 | ND

| 56-55-3 * Benzo({a)Anthracene | 330 | ND |
|117-81~7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate | 330 | ND
{218-01-9 * Chrysene | 330 | ND |
[117-84-0 | * Di-n~Octyl Phthalate ; 330 ! ND
|1205-99-2 | * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene i 330 | ND [
1207-08-9 | * Benzo{k)Fluoranthene [ 330 | ND 5
[50-32-8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene I 330 i ND
|193-39-5 | * Indeno(1l,2,3-cd)Pyrene [ 330 | ND
|53=70~3 | * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene | 330 | ND
[191-24-2 | * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene | 330 | ND

| CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Limits | |%¥Recovery
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— |
367-12-4 | 2-Fluorophenol |  15-83% | 66%
|4165~62-2 |  Phenol-dé | 18-92% | 69%
[4165-60-0 | Nitrobenzene-ds | 12-80% | 59%
321-60~8 [ 2-Fluorobiphenyl | 16-100% | 68%
118-79~6 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenocl | 15-135% l 68%
1718-51-0 | Terphenyl-di4 | 15-117% | 86%

ND : Not detected at or above practical quantitation limit for thie

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
* % A compound on the U.S., EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANTC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. 8910336A MW2-5 Anametrix I.D. 8912251-08
Matrix SOIL Analyst : | UM
Date sampled 12/20/89 Supervisor ¢ PG
Date ext. 01/03/90 Date released 01/05/90
Date analyzed 01/04/90 Weight ext. :|30g
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
I Reportlng Amount |
Limit Found |
[ CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) |
| 62-75=9 | * N~-Nitrosodimethylamine 330 | ND
[108~95-2 | * Phenol 330 | ND
|62~-53-3 I **Aniline 330 | ND
1111-44~4 | * bis(-2~Chloroethyl)Ether 330 | ND
{95-57~8 | * 2-Chlorophenol 330 | ND |
| 541-73-1 | ¥ 1,3~Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
| 106-46=-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
[{100-51-6 | **Benzyl Alcohol ! 330 ND
|95=-50~-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 330 ND |
|95-48-7 | **2-Methylphenol | 330 ND
| 108-60-1 | **bis(2~-chloroisopropyl)Ether 330 ND |
[106~44-5 | **4-Methylphenol 330 ND
|621-64~7 [ * N-Nitroso~Di-n-Propylamine | 330 ND
{67-72-1 | * Hexachloroethane | 330 ND
{98-95-3 | * Nitrobenzene 330 | ND
| 78-59-1 | * Isophorone 330 | ND
|88-75-5 | * 2-Nitrophenol 330 | ND |
|105-67-9 | * 2,4-Dimethylphenol 330 [ ND l
| 65-85-0 | **Ben201c Acid 1600 | ND
j111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane 330 | ND
1120-83-2 | * 2,4~ chhlorophenol 330 | ND |
[120-82-1 | * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3320 | ND
[91-20-3 Pk Naphthalene 330 | ND
|1106-47-8 ! **4-Chloroaniline 330 ! ND |
187-68~-3 | * Hexachlorobutadiene 330 | ND
[59-50-7 | # 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 330 | ND
|91-57~6 | **2=-Methylnaphthalene 330 | ND |
| 77=-47-4 | * Hexachlorocyclopentadlene 330 | ND
|88-06-2 | * 2,4, 6-Tr1chlorophenol 330 | ND
| 95~95-4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1600 | ND
|91-58-7 | * 2- Chloronaphthalene 330 | ND
[88-74-4 | **2-Nitroaniline 1600 | ND
{131-11~3 | * Dimethyl Phthalate 330 { ND |
[208-96~8 [ * Acenaphthylene 330 | ND
| 99-09-2 | **3-Nitroaniline | 1600 | ND
|83-32-9 | * Acenaphthene | 330 | ND
|51=-28=5 | * 2,4-Dinitrophenol 1600 | ND
|]100=-02-7 | * 4-Nitrophenol 1600 i ND
{132-64-9 { **Dibenzofuran ! 330 | ND
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
** A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sample I.D,

Matrix :
Date sampled :
Date ext. :
Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

8910336A MW2-5

SOIL
12/20/89
01/03/90
01/04/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

8912251-08
A

Fa
01/05/90
30g

F2
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Reporting

Limit
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* 2,4=-Dinitrotoluene

* 2,6-Dinitrotoluene

* Diethylphthalate

* 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
*

|121-14~-2 |
|606~20~2 |
|84-66-2 [
[7005-72-3 |
|86=73=7 |
[100-01-6 |
|534=-52~1 |
|86-30-6 |
[122-66-7 |
|101-55~3 |
1118-74-1 |
|87-86-5 |
|85-01-8 |
[120-12-7 |
[84=74=~2 |
|206~44-0 |
|92~87-5 |
|129-00-0 |
|85-68-7 |
|91-94~1 |
|56-55-3 |
1117-81-7 |
|218-01~9 |
[117~84-0 |
|205-99-2 |
[207-08-9 |
|50-32~8 |
[193-39-5 |
{53-70-3 1
|191-24~2 |

’357—12-4 |
|4165-62-2 |
[4165-60-0 |
[321-60-8 |
{118-79-6 |
[1718-51-0 |

Fluorene

**4~Nitrocaniline

* N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
**Azobenzene

Pyrene

OO kN A % ok o N N R % N N N N N N X

Butylbenzylphthalate
3,3'=-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)Anthracene
bis(2~Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate

Benzo(b) Fluoranthene
Benzo (k) Flucranthene
Benzo(a) Pyrene
Indeno(l,2,3~cd)Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h)Anthracene
Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene |

S N S i e L S S RS e v R S S S e S S T S — — — A i o . o v W T S —— i

4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Anthracene
Di-n-Butylphthalate F
Fluoranthene
Benzidine

l
I
I
!
I
**4 ,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol }
|
|
I
|

2-Fluorophenol

Phenol-de

Nitrobenzene-ds

2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Terphenyl-dl4

|
|
2-Fluorcbiphenyl }
|

1600

1600

=4
lw
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ND : Not detected at or above practical quantitation limit for the

method.

* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ! 8910336A MW3-5 Anametrix I.D. :[8912251-13

Matrix : SOIL Analyst :

Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor : | PG

Date ext. : 61/03/90 Date released :|01/05/90

Date analyzed: 01/0Q4/90 Weight ext. t130g

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : |F2.

| Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found

! CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) |
|62=75=9 | * N~Nitrosodimethylamine 330 ND

| 108-95~2 | * Phenol 330 ND |
| 62~53~3 | **Aniline 330 ND |
|111-44-4 | * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether 330 ND
|95-57~8 | *# 2=-Chlorophenol 330 ND I
1541-73~1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 ! ND !
| 106~46~7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 | ND
100-51-6 | **Benzyl Alcohol 330 ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
|95-48=-7 **2-Methylphenol | 330 ! ND
108~60~-1 **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 330 ND
106~44-5 **4-Methylphenol 330 ND
|621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine | 330 | ND
|167=-72~1 * Hexachloroethane | 330 | ND
98-95-3 * Nitrobenzene | 330 | ND
78-59-1 * Isophorone [ 330 | ., ND
88-75-5 * 2-Nitrophenol | 330 | ND
105-67-9 * 2,4-Dimethylphenol | 330 ] ND
65-85-0 **Benzolic Acid | 1600 | ND
[111=~91-1 * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane [ 330 | ND
|120-83~2 * 2,4-Dichlorophenol | 330 ! ND |
1120-82~1 * 1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene i 330 | ND
|91-20-3 | * Naphthalene | 330 ND
[106-47-8 | **4-Chloroaniline [ 330 ND
187-68~3 | * Hexachlorobutadiene i 330 | ND

| 59=50~7 | * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol | 330 | ND

| 91~57-6 | **2-Methylnaphthalene 330 ND

| 77-47-4 | * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330 ND
|88~06-2 [ * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330 | ND
|95-95-4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1600 ND |
[91-58-7 | * 2-Chloronaphthalene 330 ND |
| 88~74-4 | **2-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
1131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 330 ND

| 208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene 330 ND
|99-09~2 | **3-~Nitroaniline 1600 ND |
[83=-32-9 | * Acenaphthene 330 ND
|51-28-5 * 2,4-Dinitrophenol [ 1600 | ND
|100~02~7 * 4-Nitrophenol | 1600 | ND
[132-64-9 **Dibenzofuran | 330 | ND

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit fo£ the

method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
* %k A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. {(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. 8910336A MW3-5 Anametrix I.D. 8912251-13

Matrix : SOIL Analyst M

Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor 1 PG

Date ext. ¢ 01/03/90 Date released : 01/05/90

Date analyzed: 01/04/90 Weight ext. ! 30g

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID 3 F2

| Reporting Amount |
{ Limit Found |
| CAS { Compound Name (ug/Kg) {(ug/Kg) I
|121~14~2 | * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 | ND |
| 606=-20-2 | * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 | ND ]
|84-66~2 | * Diethylphthalate 330 | ND |
[7005-72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
|86~73=7 * Fluorene 330 ND
{100-01-6 **4-Nitroaniline ! 1600 ND

| 534~-52-1 **%4 6-Dinitro~2-Methylphenol | 1600 ND
|86—-30-6 * N- Nitrosediphenylamine - 330 | ND
1122-66-7 **Azobenzene 330 ND
|101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether | 330 ND
1118-74~-1 * Hexachlorobenzene 330 | ND
|87-86-5 | * Pentachlorophencl 1600 ! ND 1
|85~01-8 | * Phenanthrene | 330 ND
{120-12~7 | * Anthracene | 330 ND |
|84~74-2 | * Di-n-Butylphthalate | 330 ND }
|206-44-0 | * Fluoranthene | 330 ND
|92-87~-5 | * Benzidine | 1600 ND
|129-00-0 | * Pyrene I 330 l ND
[|85-68-7 | * Butylbenzylphthalate | 330 | ND
[91-94-1 | * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine | 660 ND
156-55-3 | * Benzo(a)Anthracene i 330 ND
[117-81-7 | * bis(2~ Ethylhexyl)Phthalate | 330 | ND
|218-01-9 | * Chrysene | 330 ND
1117-84-0 | * Di-n-0Octyl Phthalate [ 330 ND |
t205-99-2 | * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene | 330 | ND
|207-08-9 | * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene | 330 | ND
|50-32-8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene | 330 | ND
|193-39-5 | * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene ! 330 [ ND
|53-70-3 | * Dibenz(a, h)Anthracene f 330 | ND
|191~24-2 | * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene | 330 ! ND
T |
| CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Limits | | *Recovery
|367-12-4 | 2-Fluorophenol | 15-83% | 66%
|4165-62~2 | Phenol-dé | 18~92% | 74%
[4165-60~0 | Nitrobenzene-d5 I 12-80% J 63%
|321-60-8 i 2-Fluorobiphenyl | 16-100% | 71%
f1l18~79=6 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenol | 15-135% | 63%
|1718-51-0 | Terphenyl dl4 | 15-117% ) 96%

ND Not detected at or above practical quantitation limit for the

method.
% A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSI).
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed:

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 625/8270

Dilut. factor:

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

METHOD BLANK
SOIL

N/2A

01/03/90
01/04/90
NONE

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

2CBO1
M

03coz2

01/05/90

30g
F2

_———-—-—_—_-———-..._-..._—-——-.-_-._————..._—__——_———-—-n——————-————q__...————q..._—_._———-

Amount |

F|
( U.|

Z e e e o

Sivivislvlvlviviviviclivie)

! Reporting
| Limit
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg)
| 62=75-9 | * N-Nitrosodimethylamine f 330
|108~95=2 | * Phenol | 330
[62~53-3 | **Aniline | 330
|111-44~4 | * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether | 330
{95-57-8 | * 2-Chlorophenol i 330
1 541-73~1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 330
[106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene i 330
}100-51-6 | **Benzyl Alcohol | 330
[95=-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 330
{95-48=7 | **2-Methylphenol | 330
]108-60~-1 [ **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 330
{106-44~5 | **4-Methylphenol 330
| 621~64~7 [ * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine 330
167-72-1 | * Hexachloroethane 330
[98-95~3 | * Nitrobenzene | 330
| 78-59=1 | * Isophorone I 330
|88=-75-5 { * 2~Nitrophenol 330
} L05-67-9 | * 2,4-Dimethylphenol 330
|65=-85-0 | **Benzoic Acid 1600
}111-91-1 | * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane| 330
|120-83-2 | * 2,4-Dichlorophenol f 330
j120-82-1 | * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 330
191-20-3 | * Naphthalene | 330
[106-47-8 | **4~Chlorcaniline | 330
|87-68~3 | * HeXachlorobutadiene 330
159-50~7 | * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 330
[91~-57-6 | **2-Methylnaphthalene [ 330
| 77~47-4 | * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330
|88~06-2 | * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330
| 95-95-¢4 | **2,4,5-Trichlorophencl 1600
[91-58=7 [ # 2-Chloronaphthalene 330
[88~74-4 | **2-Nitroaniline 1600
[131-11-3 | * Dimethyl Phthalate | 330
[208-96-8 | * Acenaphthylene | 330
|99=-09-2 | **3-Nitroaniline 1600
|83-32-9 | * Acenaphthene 330
151-28~-5 | * 2,4=Dinitrophenol 1600
|100-02-~7 | * 4-Nitrophenol 1600
1132-64-9 | **Dibenzofuran | 330
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit fo
method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84) .

* & A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List {HSL,

Quality Assurance - PART 1 - Page 1
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408) 432-8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sample I.D, METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D.
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst

Date sampled : N/A Supervisor
Date ext. ! 01/03/90 Date released

limit for the

2CB0L0O3C02

01/05/90
30g

Date analyzed: 01/04/90 Weight ext.
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID
| Reporting
| Limit
f Cas ¢# Compound Name (ug/Kg)
{121-14-2 * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene | 330
| 606~20~2 * 2,6-Dinitrotcluene | 330
[84-66-2 * Diethylphthalate | 330
| 7005=72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether | 330
|86-73~7 * Fluorene f 330
|100~01-6 *%*4=-Nitroaniline [ 1600
{534-52-1 *%4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol | 1600
|86-30-6 | * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine | 330
1122-66-7 | **Azobenzene | 330
|101~55-3 | * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether | 330
|118-74~1 * Hexachlorobenzene 330
[87-86~5 * Pentachlorophenol 1600
|85-01-8 | * Phenanthrene 330
1120-12-7 | * Anthracene 330
[84-74=2 | * Di~n—Butylphthalate 330
1206~-44-0 | * Fluoranthene 330
192-87-5 | * Benzidine 1600
[129~00-~0 [ * Pyrene | 330
|85-68-7 | * Butylbenzylphthalate | 330
i91-94~-1 | * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine [ 660
|[56=-55-3 | * Benzo{a)Anthracene | 330
|117-81~7 | * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate | 330
{218-01-9 [ * Chrysene | 330
1117-84-0 |o* Di-n-Octyl Phthalate | 330
| 205=-99=-2 | * Benzo(b)Flucranthene | 330
|207-08~9 [ * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene [ 330
[60-32-8 | * Benzo(a)Pyrene | 330
1193-39-5 | * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene i 330
[53=70~3 | * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene | 330
1191-24-2 | * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene | 330
2 _______________________________________________________________
| CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Limits
[367=-12-4 ! 2-Fluorophenol | 15-83%
14165-62-2 | Phenol-d4ds [ 18-92%
[4165-60-0 | Nitrobenzene-d4ds |  12-80%
|321~-60-8 | 2=Fluorobiphenyl | 16-100%
[118-79~6 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenol | 15-135%
|1718=-51-0 | Terphenyl-dl4 [ 15-117%
ND Not detected at or above practical quantitation
method,
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).

* A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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CLP SEMI-VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
ANAMETRIX,

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed

COMPQUND

PHENOL
2-CHLOROPHENQL

8910336A MW1-5

SOIL

12/20/89
01/03/90
01/04/90

S

(UG/KG)

T T TS D SN SRR L v e e St s e i A —— T ———— ) " Tt S} T oo ot

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
NITROSCDIPROPYLAMINE
1,2,4~TRICHLOROBENZENE
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL

ACENAPHTHENE
4-NITROPHENOCL

2,4-DINITROTOLUENE

PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PYRENE
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Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

Quality Assurance - PART 1 - Page 3

PIKE
AMT.

INC,

8912251

MS

(UG/KG)

(408) 432-8192

%REC.
MS

== EPA METHOD 82

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released

Instrument I.D.|:

8912251 S$REC. RD
MSD MsSD
(UG/KG)
1700 52% -11
1500 45% -13
630 37%  -17
690 41% -8
690 41% -16
1700 52% -11
760 45% -11
1800 55% -5
850 50% -8
2200 67% 10
1100 65% 0

70
%312251*03
PG
01/05/90
F2

D

%REC
LIMITS*

% 18-85%

% 15-79%

% 10~76%

% 16=83%

% 12~78%

% 39~96%

% 10-116%

% 29-116%

% 27=104%

% 18-125%

% 33-129%

e e v ——




REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Client Woodward-Clyde Consultants Anametrix W.O.#: 0112251
Address 500 12th Street Suite 100 Date Received 12/21/89
Purchase Order#: N/%

City Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Project No. 1 89103364
Attn, Lois Gruenberg Date Released 01/05/90
fAnametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |[Inst]
| I.D. [ I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |[Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |
| RESULTS |
|8912251~03 |[MW1~5 |SOIL |12/20/89] 8010 | j01/02/90{HP10!
18912251-08 |MW2-5 |SOIL [12/20/89] 8010 | |01/02/90|HP10|
(8912251~13 |MW3-5 |SOTIL [12/20/89| 8010 | 1 01/02/90|HP10|
18912251-03 |MW1-5 |SOIL {12/20/89| TPH {01/02/90101/03/90IN/A |
|8912251-08 | MW2~5 [SOIL |12/20/89]| TPH |01/02/90[01/03/90[N/A |
|8912251-13 | MW3-5 |SOIL |12/20/89] TPH |01/02/90|01/03/90|N/A |
18912251-01 |[MW1~2 [SOIL |12/20/89| 6010 | |01/04/90|ICr1|
18912251-07 |[MW2~-2 |SOIL  [12/20/89| 6010 | {01/04/90{IC:1
18912251-12 |MW3-2 |SOIL |12/20/89| 6010 | |01//04/90| ICP1|
| QUALITY ASSURANCE ({QA) |
{10B0102H02 (METHOD BLANK |SOIL |N/A | 8010 | |01//02/90|HP10|
|MB010490S |METHOD BLANK |SOIL |N/A | 6010 | |01/04/90 | ICP1 |

TR TN OT S T RSN At L e a3 " —— " " — oyt o —— o —— . ——— Ry, . T o T o o — ———_ " Srr o — ——

Report Summary - PART 2 - Page 1

—— - ————




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 601/8010

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. 8B910336A MW1-5 Anametrix I.D. 8912251-03
Matrix SOIL Analyst A
Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor : s
Date analyzed: 01/02/90 Date Teleased | 01/05/90
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID ; HP1O
[ Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found |
i CAS #§ Compound Name (ug/Kqg) {ug/Kqg)
| 74-87-3 | * Chloromethane | 1 | ND |
|74=-83=9 | * Bromomethane 0.5 { ND
|75-71~8 | * Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 | ND
[75=01-4 | * Vinyl Chloride | 0.5 l ND
| 75=-00-3 | * Chloroethane 0.5 | ND
| 75-09-2 | * Methylene Chloride 0.5 | ND |
| 79-69~4 [ * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 [ ND
175=35-4 | * 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 | ND
| 75-34-3 { * 1,1-Dichloroethane .5 | ND
|156-59-2 | # Cis=-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 | ND |
| 156-60-5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 | ND |
| 67-66=3 | * Chloroform i 0.5 [ ND
| 76=13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluorocethane | 0.5 | ND
{107-06-2 | * 1,2-Dichlorcethane | 0.5 i ND |
| 71~55~6 | * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 0.5 | ND |
{56=23-5 | * Carbon Tetrachloride | 0.5 | ND
| 75-~27-4 | * Bromodichloromethane | 0.5 | ND
| 78-87-5 | * 1,2-Dichloropropane | 0.5 | ND
|10061-02-6 | * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene l 0.5 | ND
[79-01-6 | * Trichloroethene | 0.5 | ND
1124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane i 0.5 | ND
| 79-00~5 | * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 0.5 | ND
110061-01-5 | * c¢is=-1,3~Dichloropropene i 0.5 | ND
{1106-75~-8 | * 2~Chloroethylvinylether | 1 | ND |
| 75-25-2 | * Bromoform 1 0.5 | ND !
[127-18-4 | * Tetrachloroethene | 6.5 [ ND
| 79-34-5 f * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane | 0.5 | ND
{108-90-7 | * Chlorobenzene | 0.5 l ND
[541-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene f 1 | ND |
[95~-50-1 | *# 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 1 ! ND {
1106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 1 [ ND |
| J % Surrogate Recovery | 33~134% | 47% |
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled

Date analyzed:

Dilution
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[74-87-3
[74-83-9
1 75-71-8
[75-01~4
| 75-00~3
| 75-09-2
| 79-69-4
| 75-35-4
| 75-34=3
1156=59~2
[156~60-~5
|67-66-3
[ 76~13-1
|107-06-2
[71-55-6
|56~23-5
|75=-27-4
| 78-87-5
[10061~02-6
[79-01-6
[124-48-1
[79-00~5
110061-01-5
1110-75-8
[75-25=2
[127-18-4
| 79~34~5
|108-90~7
[541~73~1
|95-50-1
[106~46=7
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Not detected at or above the

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)

8910336A MW2-5
8011,

12/20/89
01/02/90

NONE

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chlorocethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis=-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluorcethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

for the method.

A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26

432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit
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A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 8910336A MW3-5 Anametrix I.D. : 8912251-13
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst IR
Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor HE S |
Date analyzed: 01/02/90 Date released 01/05/90
Piluticn ¢ NONE Instrument ID HP10
i Reporting Amount |
| Linit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) |
| 74-87-3 { * Chloromethane ! 1 | ND
| 74~83-9 | * Bromomethane | 0.5 i ND
{75-71-8 | * Dichlorodifluoromethane | 1 [ ND
|75~01-4 [ * Vinyl Chloride | 0.5 | ND |
175-00-3 | * Chloroethane | 0.5 ] ND ]
| 75=-09-2 | * Methylene Chloride | 0.5 f ND |
|79-69-4 | * Trichlorofluoromethane | 0.5 | ND
[75-35-4 [ * 1,1-Dichloroethene | 0.5 | ND
| 75=34=2 | * 1,1-Dichlorocethane 0.5 ND
|186~59-~2 [ # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
{156=-60-5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 | ND
| 67-66~3 | * Chloroform 0.5 | ND
[76=13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.5 ND
|107-06~2 | * 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND |
|71=-55=-6 i * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
156=-23-5 [ * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1 75-27-4 | * Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND |
|78-87-5 [ * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
[10061-02~6 | * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
| 79-01-6 | * Trichloroethene 0.5 | ND
1124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane 0.5 [ ND [
| 79=00~-5 f * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ! 0.5 | ND
|10061~01-5 | * cis-1,3~Dichloropropene i 0.5 | ND
|110-75-8 | * 2=-Chloroethylvinylether | 1 ; ND i
|75-25~2 | * Bromoform | 0.5 | ND
{127-18-4 { * Tetrachlorcethene | 0.5 ! ND |
|79-34-5 | * 1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane | 0.5 | ND
}108-90~7 | * Chlorobenzene [ .5 l ND
|541-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene [ 1 | ND i
|95-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene i 1 i ND I
|106-46-7 | * 1,4~-Dichlorobenzene | 1 | ND l
| | s Surrogate Recovery | 33-134% | 94%
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26,84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
Results - PART 2 - Page 3




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARRBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 8910336A MW1-5 Anametrix I.D. | 8912251-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T Mk
Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor T
Date anl.TPHg: 12/26/89 Date released : 01/05/90
Date ext.TPHd: 01/02/90 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 01/03/90 Date anl. TOG : N/A
[ Detection Amount |
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Conmpound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) |
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 ND
!1108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 ND
{100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene ! 5 ND
f1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes ] 5 ND
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 ND
| | TPH as Diesel i 10000 ND |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation ljmit

for the method.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determine
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.

TPHg

by

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample T.D. T B910336A MW2-5 Anametrix I.D. ; 8912251-08

Matrix : SOIL Analyst JON

Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor b T

Date anl.TPHg: 12/26/89 Date released : 01/05/90

Date ext.TPHA: 01/02/90 Date ext. TOG  N/A

Date anl.TPHd: 01/03/90 Date anl. TOG N/Aa
| Detection Amount |

Limit Found {

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kyg) I (ug/kg) |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | ND
1108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 [ ND |
1100~-41~4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 [ ND |
11330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND I
| | TPH as Gasocline | 1000 | ND i
} | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND

’ »

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined ?y
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUN

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Ds

8912251-13
T M
e
: 01/05/90
+ N/A

T —— . —— Nk

Sample I.D. : 8910336A MW3-5 Anametrix I.D.
Matrix ! SOIL Analyst
Date sampled : 12/20/89 Supervisor
Date anl.TPHg: 12/26/89 Date released
Date ext.TPHd: 01/02/9%0 Date ext. TOG
Date anl.TPH4: 01/03/90 Date anl. TOG
| Detection
l Limit
i CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg)
|71=-43-2 | Benzene | 5
|108~-88-3 | Toluene | 5
|100~-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5
11330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000
| | TPH as Diesel ] 10000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation l£mit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of

Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - INDIVIDUAL METALS

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.: 8912251 Date Prepared 01/04490
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed : 01/04,/90
Date Sampled : 12/20/89 Date Released : 01/05/90
Project Number: 8910336A Instrument I.D.: ICP1
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
EPa Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
METALS Method# Limit MW1-2 MW2-2 MW3-2 MB0104S
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -01 -07 -12
Cadmium (Cd) 6010 .5 ND ND ND ND
Teotal Cr 6010 0.5 19.7 18.1 19.8 ND
Lead (Pb) 6010 1.0 2.5 1.5 1.5 ND
Zinc (Zn) 6010 0.5 23.5 12.3 11.0 ND
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit fior the
method.
All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Methods for Evaluqting
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986.
N (le s LA iR e
Analyst Date Supervisor Date
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 10BQ102HO2
Matrix SOIL Analyst : (L
Date sampled N/A Supervisor : Jo
Date analyzed: 01/02/90 Date released 01/05/90
Dilution ! NONE Instrument ID HPl?
| Reporting lount
Limit A%ound
[ CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
| 74~87-3 | * Chloromethane 1 | ND |
|74-83~9 | * Bromomethane 0.5 | ND
175=-71-8 | * Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 | ND
175=01=4 | * Vinyl Chloride 0.5 | ND |
[75-00~3 | * Chlorcethane 0.5 | ND
[75=09=-2 | * Methylene Chloride 0.5 | ND
| 79-69-4 | * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 | ND
| 75-35-4 | * 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 | ND
| 75=-34=3 | * 1,l-Dichlorcethane 0.5, | ND
|156-59-2 # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 i ND
|156=60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 0.5 | ND
[67-66-3 [ * Chloroform 0.5 | ND
| 76=13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.5 | ND
{107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichlorocethane 0.5 | ND
[71=-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.5 | ND
| 56=-23=5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 | ND
|75=-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.5 | ND
| 78=87=5 | * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 | ND
|10061-02-6 | * Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene | 0.5 | ND
|79-01-6 | * Trichloroethene I 0.5 | ND
1124-48~1 | * Dibromochloromethane | 0.5 | ND
| 79=00-5 | * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 0.5 | ND
110061-01-5 | * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | 0.5 | ND
[110-75~8 | * 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 1 | ND
| 76-25=-2 | * Bromoform 0.5 I ND |
i127-18-~4 | * Tetrachloroethene 0.5 | ND
| 79-34-5 | * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane | 0.5 | ND |
|108=-90~7 | * Chlorobenzene 0.5 | ND
| 541-73~1 | *# 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 i ND |
[95=-50-~1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 | ND |
[106=46~7 | *# 1,4~Dichlorobenzene 1 | ND |
i J % Surrogate Recovery | 33-134% | 100% !
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26//84)
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.
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